10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

ORIGINAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CUYAHOGA COUNTY
CASE NO. 388614

DIANE COLVIN,
Administratrix,

Plaintiff, : Deposition of:

V. : CRAIG R. SAUNDERS,
M.D.
KEITH KRUITHOFF, M.D., et al.,:

Defendants.

TRANSCRIPT of testimony as taken by and
before VERA TIBEKIN SITZE, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter and Notary Public of the State of New
Jersey, at NEWARK BETH ISRAEL MEDICAL CENTER, 201
Lyons Avenue, Newark, New Jersey, on Wednesday,
September 20, 2000, commencing at 1:10 in the

afternoon.

REPORTING SERVICES ARRANGED THROUGH
VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING COMPANY, L.L.C.
Kabot Battaglia & Hammer - Suburban Shorthand
Waga and Spinelli - Arthur J. Frannicola CSR

4 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Tel: (973) 992-4111 Fax: (973) 992-0990

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




© 0o N oo o b~ W DN

PR
R O

B
w N

14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

A PPEARANTCES:

BECKER & MISHKIND CO., L.P_A.
Skylight Office Tower

1660 W. 2nd Street, Suite 660
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

BY: JEANNE M. TOSTI, ESQ.
For the Plaintiff

(216) 241-2600

BONEZZ1, SWITZER, MURPHY & POLITO, L.P.A.
Leader Building, Suite 1400

526 Superior Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1491

BY: JOHN S. POLITO, ESQ.

For the Defendant Keith Kruithoff, M.D.
(216) 875-2767

STEPHEN A. SKIVER, ESQ.

30025 East River Road

Perrysburg, Ohio 43551

For the Defendant Cleveland Clinic
Foundation and the deponent

Craig R. Saunders, M.D.

(419) 666-3417

ROETZEL & ANDRESS

1375 East Ninth Street

One Cleveland Center, 10th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

BY : INGRID KINKOPS-ZAJAC, ESQ.
For the Defendants Ohio Permanente
Medical Group, Inc., Kaiser
Foundation Health Plan of Ohio,
Inc., Kaiser Foundation Health
Plan, Inc., and Kaiser Foundation
Hospitals

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




© 0 N O g A W N PR

S
kR O

[
N

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

I N D E X
WITNESS
CRAIG R. SAUNDERS, M.D.

Ms. Tosti

EXHIBI TS

NUMBER DESCRIPTION IDEN
P-1 Dr. Saunders*”
Curriculum Vitae
P-2A Cardio-Thoracic
Surgery Assessment
Form
P-2B Second page of

Cardio-Thoracic Surgery
Assessment Form

P-3 Echocardiography
Preliminary Report

P-4 Echocardiography
Final Report

DIRECT

TIFICATION

4

31

31

48

56

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING

(973) 992-4111




()]

© 0

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(P-1, marked for Ildentification.)

CRAIG R. SAUNDERS, M.D.,
Newark Beth Israel Hospital,
201 Lyons Avenue,
Newark, New Jersey 07112, sworn.

Ms. TOSTI: Let the record show
that this deposition i1s being taken by agreement
of counsel i1n Newark, New Jersey and Ohio rules
apply. And Attorney Steve Skiver is here on

behalf of Cleveland Clinic. I'm Jeanne Tosti.
I'm here on behalf of plaintiff and Attorney John
Polito 1s here on behalf of defendant Keith
Kruithoff and Attorney Ingrid -- Ingrid, would you
say your last name for us, please?
Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: «KXinkops-Zajac.
MS. TOSTI: Is here via speaker
phone on behalf of Kaiser and Ohio Permanente
Medical Group.

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY Ms. TOSTI:

Q. Doctor, would you tell us what your
home address is, please?
A. 75 Hardscrabble, H-a-r-d-s-c-r-a-b-b-1-e,
Road, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920.
MR. SKIVER: It"s on your CV,
Doctor.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




© 0 N o o b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Q. And your current business address?

Is 1t what is listed on your Curriculum Vitae

also?
A. Yes.

Q. Who 1i1s your current employer?
A. St. Barnabas Health Care System.

Q. And in February through May of
1998, who was your employer?

A. Cleveland Clinic.

Q. And was Cleveland Clinic™s main
campus your business address at that time?
A. Yes.

Q. Have you ever had your deposition
taken before?

A. Yes.

Q. How many times?
A. Three or fTour.

Q. And were those depositions taken in
a medical negligence case?

A. Yes.

Q. I'm going to go over some of the
ground rules for a deposition. 1I'm sure defense
counsel has had an opportunity to speak with you.

This 1s a question-and-answer
session. It"s under oath. 1I1t"s important that

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




~ o g b~ WON R

(o]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

you understand the questions that 1 ask you. |If
you don®"t understand them or if | phrase them
inartfully, let me know and 1'11 be happy to
rephrase them or to repeat the question.
Otherwise I'm going to assume you understood my
question and you"re able to answer it.

IT at any point you would like to
refer to the medical records, I'm sure counsel has
provided you with a copy to look at, feel free to
do so. Also, 1 would ask that you give all of
your answers verbally because the court reporter
cannot take down head nods or hand motions.

At some point during the
deposition, defense counsel may choose to enter an
objection. You are still required to answer my
question unless counsel tells you not to do so.

Do you understand those directions?
A. Yes.
Q. Have you ever been named as the

defendant in a medical negligence case?

A. Yes.

Q. How many times?
A. Three or four times.

Q. Where were those cases filed?
A. One in California and the rest in Ohio.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




a N O N R

(op]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

25

Q. Could you tell me the names of the

plaintiffs in those cases?

A. No, I don*"t recall.
Q. Do you recall any of them?
A. The one 1n California, her name was Peggy
Taylor.
Q. What about the Ohio cases?
A. I don®"t recall them at this time.
Q. What was the allegation of

negligence In those cases? Start with the
California case.
A. The California case was a young lady that
clotted off her mitral valve several months
following valve replacement. She was operated on
by a partner of mine and had an arrest.

Q. What was the allegation of

negligence?

A. Frankly, 1 don®"t know.
Q. In the Ohio cases?
A There was a patient by the name of

Broadwater (phonetic) who had serious
complications following his fTifth open-heart
operation. He had a Ross procedure. He died
several months following that procedure.

d. And what was the alleged

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




o u b~ W N

~J

(0]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

negligence?
A. It involved whether a totally obstructed
right coronary artery should have been ligated and
whether that contributed to his ultimate demise.
Q. What about the other Ohio cases?
MR. SKITTER: Jeanne, just for the
record, I'm going to have a running objection to
all of these cases. Go ahead, Doctor.
Ms. TOSTI: Fine.
A. I don"t recall the specifics nor the names
of any other cases that have been fTiled.
Q. How was the California case

resolved?

A. I don"t know how it was ultimately
resolved. 1 was not held negligent.
Q. Do you know if the case was settled

or if 1t went to trial?

A. I don"t believe it went to trial.
Q. How about the Ohio cases?

A. I don®"t believe that went to trial either.
Q. Were any of those cases settled in

favor of plaintiff?
A. I think the Broadwater case was. I don™t
know the details.

Q. What about the other Ohio cases?

VENTEXTINEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




N

w

o o N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

A. I don"t recall them.

Q. Do you have any -- aside from this
case currently against Cleveland Clinic, do you
have any medical negligence actions currently
pending against you?

A. There's a case that was just filed here 1in
New Jersey. The patient®s name is Sheehan
(phonetic). She had open-heart surgery. She bled
from the arterial line from her femoral artery
placed by the anesthesiologist. She died of a
retroperitoneal hemorrhage and 1 was listed in
that case. 1I1t"s in the discovery phase.

Q. Doctor, in what states are you
currently licensed?

A New Jersey.

Q. And 1n 1998, what states were you
licensed In?
A. Ohio.

Q. Has your medical license in Ohio or
in any other state ever been suspended, revoked or
called into question?

A. Never.

Q. Have you ever acted as an expert in

a medical/legal proceeding?

A . No.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




N o9 g b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10

Q. Have you ever given testimony at
trial or in deposition In a case involving issues

dealing with bacterial endocarditis?

A. NoO .
Q. Do you recall the case of --
A. Excuse me. That may be an error because

the Broadwater case maybe started off as
endocarditis.

Q. Do you recall the case of the
client by the name of Charlotte Herbert that
developed endocarditis?

A. Yes, 1 do.
Q. Did you give deposition testimony

in that case?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. And that case i1nvolved issues of
endocarditis. Correct?
A. I believe it did. I don"t recall the
details.

Q. Doctor, counsel has provided me
with a copy of your curriculum vitae. You have a

copy in front of you. We"ve marked 1t as
Plaintiff"s Exhibit 1.
IT you would tell me whether this

curriculum vitae is current and up-to-date and as

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



a b~ w N =

(op]

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

25

11

to whether there are any additions or corrections
you would like to make to it.
A. It"s the current one that I'm using. 1

don"t want to make any additions or corrections.

Q. You are board certified in general
surgery and thoracic surgery. Is that correct?
A. I'm board certified In thoracic surgery.

Q. Is there a subspecialty board

certification i1n cardiothoracic surgery?
Is there one available 1iIn
cardiothoracic surgery?
A. I don®"t understand your question.
Q. You are certified i1n thoracic
surgery. I'm jJjust inquiring as to whether there
iIs a professional board certification that"s a

subspecialty In cardiothoracic surgery.

A. That i1ncludes cardiothoracic surgery.

Q. There isn"t a separate one for
cardiothoracic. Is that correct?
A. This 1s the one for cardiothoracic.

Q. You've completed a fellowship at

Cleveland Clinic 1In thoracic and cardiovascular
surgery as part of your training. Is that
correct?

A. That®s correct.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



A W N R

)]

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

25

12

Q. Between 1978 and 1980°7?
A. Yes.
Q. And following that, you practiced

in California for a period of time and then

returned to Cleveland Clinic. Is that correct?
A. Yes.
Q. You returned as a staff physician

in the Department of Thoracic and Cardiovascular

Surgery?
A. Yes.
Q. In 1998, is that the date that you

returned to Cleveland Clinic?

MR. SKIVER: 19987

MS. TOSTI: I"m sorry.

Q. Let me withdraw that.

In 1998, did you hold any
administrative positions at the Cleveland Clinic?
AL I had the title of Director of Affiliate
Programs.

Q. What were your duties and
responsibilities as Director of Affiliate
Programs?

AL To help develop the Affiliate Surgical
Programs at Elyria, E-1-y-r-i-a, Memorial

Hospital. Also at Lake West.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



w N

© 0 N o a s

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Q. In 1998, would you describe what
your typical work schedule was? How you broke
down your typical workweek.

A. well, 1 was doing an average of two or
three open-hearts a day and worked from between
six, seven o"clock in the morning until whenever
it was done late at night. Occasionally 1 would
visit one of the affiliate hospitals and
occasionally do a case there.

Q. So the majority of your surgeries
were done at Cleveland Clinic®s main campus. Is
that correct?

A. Yes.
Q. Were you at Cleveland Clinic then

on a daily basis?

A. Yes.

Q. Were you there on the weekends at
all?
A. Yes.

Q. Routinely were you there on

Saturdays and Sundays?
A. Yes.

Q. When you were doing surgeries at
Cleveland Clinic®s main campus, was there a

particular time of the day that you would make

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

14

rounds on patients?
A. In the mornings, between cases and iIn the
evenings.

Q. Have you ever had your hospital

privileges called into question, suspended or

revoked?
A. No .

Q. Doctor, in regard to your
curriculum vitae that we have marked as
Plaintiff's Exhibit 1, do any of the publications
listed on your vitae deal with the subject matter
of infective endocarditis?

A. No .

Q. Any with prosthetic heart valves?
A. No .

Q. I believe you®"ve also listed a
number of presentations that you've made.

Do any of the presentations deal
with the subject matter of iInfective endocarditis?

A. No .
Q. And the same question with regard
to prosthetic heart valves.
A. They do not.
MR. SKIVER: Doctor, could you try
and keep your voice up so she can hear on the

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



a A w N R

(op]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

23
24
25

15

phone?
Can you hear all right, Ingrid?
MS. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: That"s okay.
MR. SKIVER: All right.

Q. Have you given any formal
presentations or lectures on those two subjects?
A. No .

Q. Tell me what you have reviewed in

preparation for this deposition.

A. I "ve superficially reviewed the copy of the

medical records that was given to me.

Q. Anything else?
A. No .
Q. When you mentioned the medical

records, were those Cleveland Clinic medical

records?
A. The records provided to me by my attorney.
Ms. TOSTI: 1°"mgoing to ask, I*d
like to know --
MR. SKIVER: It was the fTirst

hospitalization, a portion of that for the

admission of 2/4/98. He was not sent the entire

record. And then 1 think a portion of the record

for the admission of 5/12.

MR. TOSTI: He has not reviewed

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



oA W

()]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

16

Kaiser records. 1Is that correct?

MR. SKIVER: That"s correct, he has
not. And he did not look at the records from the
mid-February admission.

MR. POLITO: Did not?

MR. SKIVER: Did not.

Q. Have you reviewed any deposition
testimony in this case?

A. No .

Q. And have you at any time reviewed
any tapes of the echocardiograms done on Gregory
Colvin?

A. No .

Q. And since this case was filed, have
you discussed this case with any physicians other
than Dr. Skiver (sic)?

A. No .

Q. Have you discussed this case with
anyone else?
A. No .

Q. And aside from any notes that may
appear in the Cleveland Clinic records, do you
have any personal notes or personal file on this
case?

A . No .

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



N w N p

a

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Q. Have you ever generated any such
notes?

A. No .

Q. Have you ever seen any personal
notes or summaries generated by Dr. Keith
Kruithoff relative to Gregory Colvin?

A. No .

Q. Have you ever discussed any such
notes with Dr. Kreithoff?
A. No .

Q. Doctor, is there a textbook in your
field of practice that you consider to be the best
or the most reliable?

A. No, I don"t know what that would be.

Q. Are there any that you use 1In your
clinical practice, any textbooks?
A. No .

Q. Are there any specific
publications, as you sit here today, that you
believe have particular relevance to the issues in
this case?

A. No .

Q. Have you ever participated in any
research dealing with the subject matter of
infective endocarditis?

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A. No .

Q. Is your current thoracic surgery
practice limited to any particular type of
thoracic surgery?

A. Adult acquired heart disease.

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Doctor, if you
could please speak up, I would greatly appreciate
1t.

Q. What is early prosthetic valve

endocarditis?

A. It s an infection of the valve that®s been
placed -- the artificial valve that"s been placed
in the early postoperative period which is defined

variably, but within the first six months maybe.
Maybe as much as the first 12 months.
Q. And what®"s the incidence of early

prosthetic valve endocarditis after valve

replacement surgery?

A. Very low. Probably about one percent.
Q. And was that also true in 1998?

Approximately one percent?

A. Yes.
Q. How often do you see patients with
prosthetic valve endocarditis iIn your practice?

A. It"s pretty rare. Maybe once or twice a

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

19

year.

Q. Do you know what Cleveland Clinic"s
rate of early prosthetic valve endocarditis after
surgery was during the last year that you were at
Cleveland Clinic?

A. No .

Q. Did you keep statistics on the
cases that you did to determine your own rate of
early prosthetic valve endocarditis?

A. No .

Q. As a surgeon, wouldn®t you want to
know how many of your patients were developing
infected valves after valve replacement?

A. Yes.

Q. Is there a reason why you didn*"t

keep specific statistics on the cases that you

did?

A. The department kept the statistics.
Q. So Cleveland Clinic would have
statistics specifically on the cases that you did

in regard to early prosthetic valve endocarditis.
A. Of course.

Q. Are there any factors that would
increase the patient®s risk for early prosthetic

valve endocarditis?

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

20

A. Yes.

Q. What are those factors?

A. It would include but not be limited to the
patient®s immunologic status, his general health,
etiology of his valvular disease, social habits
and circumstances surrounding the valve
replacement.

Q. What type of circumstances
surrounding the valve replacement would iIncrease
the risk for prosthetic valve endocarditis?

A. Difficult technical aspects, the presence
of -- the preexisting presence of endocarditis,
long pump runs, any contamination that could
possibly occur at the time of the surgery or 1in
the perioperative period. Basic surgical tenets.

Q. Would you agree that there has to
be a high degree of vigilance for bacterial
endocarditis In a patient with prosthetic valve -
A. Yes.

Q. What are the signs and symptoms of
prosthetic valve endocarditis?

A. Well, they can be variable, but they
normally include fevers, chills, sweats, positive
blood cultures, possible emboli, congestive heart

failure, renal fTailure.

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (9'73) 992-4111



N

w

© 0o N o o »

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Q. An elevated white blood cell

count. Would that be one?

A. Yes.
Q. Anemia?
A. Could be.
Q. Increased erythrocyte sedimentation
rate?
A. Yes.
Q. Anorexia and weight loss?
A. Sure.
Q. Heart murmur?
A. Yes.
Q. Are there any diagnostic studies
that are helpful aside from the ones that we just

mentioned that would be helpful in diagnhosing

prosthetic valve endocarditis?

A. Echocardiogram.
Q. And in regard to the
echocardiogram, what would you be looking for in

order to determine whether or not there was

present prosthetic valve endocarditis?

AL Vegetations or valvular leaks.
Q. Does the patient have to have
positive blood cultures before a presumptive

diagnosis of prosthetic valve endocarditis can be

VENTEXTINEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

22

made?
AL Not necessarily.

Q. What is culture negative
endocarditis?

A. It"s endocarditis where the cultures are
negative.

Q. Would you agree that negative blood
cultures are more likely to occur iIn a patient
with prosthetic valve endocarditis than iIn an
endocarditis patient without a prosthetic valve?
A. I don"t know if that"s true or not.

Q. And would you agree that blood
cultures of some patients with active bacterial
endocarditis may persistently culture negative
after receiving a short course of antibiotics?

A. It"s possible.

Q. Would you agree that you cannot
exclude the diagnosis of endocarditis on the basis
of a negative echocardiogram alone?

A. I'm not an expert in making the diagnosis
of endocarditis.

Q. Would you defer to a cardiologist
with expertise in echocardiography on that issue?
A. Yes.

Q. Do you know whether the presence of

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

23

a prosthetic valve sometimes interferes with the
detection of vegetations on an echocardiogram?
A. I'm not an expert i1In echocardiograms.

Q. As a cardiothoracic surgeon, do you
have the expertise to diagnose prosthetic valve
endocarditis? Is that something that falls within
your expertise?

A. The diagnosis i1s almost always made by a
cardiologist or a medical physician before 1t"s
seen by the surgeons.

Q. What types of complications are
associated with prosthetic valve endocarditis?

A. Well, the ones that we®"ve talked about:
Fevers, chills, sweats, malaise, weight loss,

congestive heart fTailure, renal insufficiency,
emboli, anemia, to list a few.

Q. And how is prosthetic valve
endocarditis treated?

A. It"s treated most often with a combined
medical and surgical approach.

Q. And when you say medical approach,
are you speaking about antibiotic therapy?

A. Antibiotics, treatment of congestive
failure, treatment of any associated symptoms or

sequelae that could occur.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



N~ o w

(o]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

24

Q. Doctor, would you agree that there
has to be a high index of suspicion for bacterial
endocarditis when a prosthetic valve patient
presents with a fever, fatigue and night sweats?
A. Yes.

Q. Would you agree that sequential
echocardiograms performed during the treatment of
prosthetic valve endocarditis can assist iIn making
the decision on the necessity for and the timing
of surgery?

A. It could be one of the tools to help make
the decision, yes.

Q. In prosthetic valve endocarditis,
isn't 1t usually necessary to replace the infected
valve in order to cure the endocarditis? In most
cases i1sn"t it usually necessary to replace the
valve?

A. That"s probably correct.

Q. And would you agree that the timing
of surgery for replacing an infected prosthetic
valve 1s extremely important in the management of
a patient with prosthetic valve endocarditis?

A. Yes.
a. And if the surgery to replace the

infected valve is delayed too long, the patient”s

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-411I



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

23

24

25

25

hemodynamic status may deteriorate so seriously
that surgery is no longer feasible. Correct?
A. That®"s one possible outcome.

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: I didn"t hear
the answer to that.

THE WITNESS: I said that"s one
possible outcome.

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Thank you.

Q. And isn"t it also true that if
prosthetic valve endocarditis goes untreated, i1t"s
usually fatal?

A. Well, I"m not sure that that®"s true. All
diseases occur in a bell-shaped curve and although
that may be true for the majority of them, 1 think
it would be an error to say that it occurs in all
of them.

Q. Well, my question was, it"s usually
fatal 1f it goes untreated. Would you agree with
that?

A. I'm not sure that that"s true.

Q. Would you agree that one of the
main goals of treatment iIn prosthetic valve
endocarditis 1Is to eradicate the infecting
organism as soon as possible?

A Yes.

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




o g A W N PR

0 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

Q. Now, @n a patient with prosthetic
valve endocarditis, what would be the indicators
for undertaking surgical removal and replacement
of the i1nfected valve?

A. Would you repeat the question?

Ms. TOSTI: Would you read the
question back?

(The record is read by the
reporter.)
A. Well, one of the first things that you want
to do as completely as possible 1s to attempt to
sterilize the valve and to reduce the bacterial
infection to eliminate as much as possible the
recurrence of the endocarditis.

The other thing would be to get the
patient in the best shape to survive the surgery.

Q. How do you make a decision as to
when you take the patient to surgery then?

A. It*s a complicated decision. 1t"s made 1in
conjunction with the recommendations of the
cardiologist, if 1t"s an infectious disease, of
all the physicians taking care of the patient, and
based on the risk-benefit ratio of when the risk
IS going to be the smallest and the benefit 1is

going to be the greatest. And that®s probably




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

27

different in every patient.

Q. Isn"t one of the objectives to take
the patient to surgery fTor replacement of the
prosthetic valve before the patient becomes
hemodynamically unstable?

A. Well, that is one of the objectives. But
iIt"s also very i1mportant, especially in early
bacterial endocarditis to try and eliminate the
organism and give yourself the best tissue as
possible to work with because these are very, very
difficult and high-risk operations to get a new
valve to fit into that infected site and to stay
there and not be iInfected. So it"s a very complex
decision and a very complex procedure with a very
high risk associated, with the decision to operate
or not to operate.

Q. Would you agree that because of the
probability of needing valve replacement during
the course of prosthetic valve endocarditis, that
the patient should be managed i1in consultation with
cardiothoracic surgery?

A. Of course. 1t"s a team effort.

Q. Doctor, do you know whether

transesophageal echo or transthoracic echo i1s more

sensitive iIn picking up signs of vegetative growth

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

25

28

in prosthetic valve endocarditis?

A. I can"t specifically answer that question.
Usually we rely on the transesophageal echo in
surgery a lot. But | know that there are times
when the transthoracic echo has advantages over
the TEE and vice versa.

Q. Is there a reason why you rely on
the transesophageal echo in surgery?

A. Yes. With the chest open, you can"t do a
transthoracic echo.

Q. Do valvular vegetations have to be
present before the diagnosis of prosthetic valve
endocarditis can be made?

A. 1 don"t believe so.

Q. Would you agree that in the
presence of prosthetic valve endocarditis, if the
patient develops heart failure that is
unresponsive to therapy, surgical treatment should
not be delayed?

A. No, I don"t think that you could say that
across the board. I think that there may be cases
where iIn severe congestive heart failure, there
would still be contraindications to doing the
surgery.

Q. Let me refine that question then.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



o 00 A W N P

© o N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

29

IT there are no other
contraindications for doing the surgery, if a
patient becomes unresponsive to therapy and has
developed congestive heart failure, would you
agree that surgical treatment should not be
delayed barring any other complications that would
prevent surgery from going forward?

A. That sounds appropriate.

Q. Doctor, I want to talk a little bit
just about valve surgery in general, not in
conjunction with endocarditis.

Ig 1t typical after initial valve
replacement surgery for a patient to have an

elevation of temperature for a period of time?

A. Yes, that would be true for anybody having
the surgery. It wouldn't be specifically related
to the valve -- necessarily specifically related

to the valve.

Q. And how long after initial valve
replacement surgery would you expect to see
temperature fluctuations, elevations?

A. In a hypothetical situation, it could last
for several days.

Q. When you say several days, how many

days are you referring to?

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

30

A. I don®"t think I could say i1n a court of law

how many days a patient is going to have a

temperature. 1t"s such a variable situation. The

clinical situations are so variable, patients are
so variable, | couldn't say how many days.

Q. Well, is there a point in time
after surgery that a temperature elevation would
raise a concern in a patient?

A. Every temperature elevation raises a
concern.

Q. Doctor, do you have an independent
recollection of Gregory Colvin as you sit here
today?

A. Could you be more specific?

Q. I'm asking you if you specifically
recall Gregory Colvin, any care that you rendered
to Gregory Colvin?

A. I remember some generalities. It"s very
difficult to remember any specifics. 1 have
reviewed the records and have gotten some
information from that.

Q. From your recollection or your
review of the records, when was the first time
that Gregory Colvin came under your care? And 1if

you would like to refer to the records, please

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



N

© 0 N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

31

feel free to do so.
A. It was February of 1998.

Q. There 1s in the medical records a
Cardio-Thoracic Surgery Assessment Form that, |1
believe, 1s dated January 22nd of 1998. It has
your name listed on it as the surgeon.

Do you know whether or not you saw
him on that date?

MR. SKIVER: Do you know whether or
not you saw him?

A. I don"t specifically recall.

Q. I have a copy of it. 1I'm just
interested 1n knowing whether this was --

Ms. TOSTI: Can you put a
plaintiff®s sticker on this as Plaintiff s Exhibit
No. 2A, 2B?

(P-2A and p-2B, marked for
Identification.)

Q. Doctor, 1"ve handed you what®s been
marked as Plaintiff®"s Exhibit 2A and 2B that is
entitled Cardio-Thoracic Surgery Assessment Form.

On page 2 of that -- 2B of that
particular exhibit, is that any of your
handwriting?

A Yes.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



a A W N P

>

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

32

Q. Okay. The date on this -- about
halfway down the page on Exhibit 2B, it looks like
a nurse”"s signature. Would you have seen the
patient on or about January 22nd after the nurse
did the i1nitial information collection on this
patient?

A. I believe so. 1 think 1t"s safe to assume
from this note.

Q. Typically -- and 1'm asking what
the normal procedure was -- when a patient was
scheduled for an elective aortic valve surgery,
would a nurse normally see the patient at or about
the time that you also would do an examination of
the patient?

A. Yes.

MR. SKIVER: This was a mitral
valve, not an aortic valve.

Ms. TOSTI: I*"m sorry. Mitral
valve replacement surgery.

Q. When you saw him on or about this
date, did you do a physical exam of this patient?
A. I don*"t specifically recall, but 1 would
have confirmed the findings on the assessment
form, yes.

Q. So that would be typically what you

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

33

would do i1s confirm what was written by the nurse
that took the i1nitial information?
A. Yes.

Q. When you had an opportunity to
assess him, can you tell me what your findings
were?

A. Well, as the assessment form says, he was a
49-year-old male with known mitral valve disease
and recent history of congestive heart failure and
atrial fibrillation. He had an echocardiogram 1in
December. It was listed on the review here that
showed he had a four plus mitral insufficiency and
a two to three plus tricuspid insufficiency.

Q. And aside from the cardiac problems
that you®"ve just iIndicated, were there any other

medical problems that were of concern in this

patient?
A. No .
Q. Was it your recommendation that he

undergo mitral valve replacement and repair of his
tricuspid valve as a result of your assessment?

A Yes.

Q. Now, you discussed the surgery with
Gregory Colvin. Is that correct?
A. I don"t specifically recall that, but that

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



© 0 N o 0 b~ W N PR

N < o
N w N P O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

34

would have been the standard.
Q. On Plaintiff"s Exhibit 2B at the
bottom of the page under the area that says

"Informed Consent Note," would you read us what

you wrote there?

A. "Risks and benefits discussed."”

Q. And that®"s your signature at the
bottom of the page. Correct?
A. Yes.

Q. So based on that note, did you

discuss this with him?
A. My response i1Is the same. Yes.

Q. And what risks and benefits would
you typically tell the patient would be a part of
this particular type of surgery?

A. I tell them that the risk involved with
mitral valve replacement may range from three to
seven percent, but that In a young otherwise
healthy male, it would certainly be 1In the lower
portion of that. That the risk of not having it
done would be one of progressive congestive heart
failure and heart deterioration and worsening
cardiac problems. So that the risk would be less
having the valve replaced than not treating it.

We would talk about the risk of

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

35

bleeding, infection, irregular heartbeats and
pleural fTusions are the main complications that I
usually discuss with patients having heart
surgery.

Q. Now, you mentioned that the risks
were three to seven percent for mitral valve
replacement. 1In Gregory Colvin®s case, where do

you think he fell?

AL As 1 said, with him being an otherwise
healthy male, he would be i1n the lower risk of
mitral valve replacements.

Q. And in regard to infection, what
did you tell him?

AL I don"t specifically recall.

Q. wWell, what typically would you tell
patients iIn regards to infection for this type of
surgery?

A. We tell them that anyone undergoing surgery
has a small chance of infection. It could involve
incision infections or it could be valve
infections. That risk is probably in the range of
about one percent.

Q. Now, aside from that assessment
that we Just looked at, to your knowledge, did you
see him at any other time prior to the time that

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

36

he came into Cleveland Clinic for his cardiac
surgery which, 1 believe, was on February 4th?
A. I don*"t recall.

Q. And the surgery that you performed
on Gregory Colvin, what surgery was that?

A. Replacement of his mitral valve with a
mechanical prosthesis and angioplasty, tightening
of his tricuspid valve.

Q. The type of valve that you
surgically implanted, does 1t have a certain life
expectancy?

A. The mechanical valves -- the current
mechanical valves that we use generally do not
have mechanical failures and do not wear out.

Q. Now, | believe his was a number 33
Medtronic mechanical valve. Is that the type of
valve that would be expected not to wear out?

A I think that i1s a typographical error. 1
think 1t was a CarboMedics mechanical valve. It
says 1t down here iIn the text. And these valves
have been almost entirely free of -- 1 think
they*"ve been completely free of mechanical
complications and failure.

Q. Now, @in Mr. Colvin"s case with

successful completion of his surgery, was there

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

37

any contemplated future surgery In his case at any
point in time that you could reasonably project
from your evaluation of this patient?

A. Well, he had rheumatic heart disease as the
etiology of his valvular problems. His mitral
valve was the worst infected. We hadn®"t planned
on really doing anything with the tricuspid valve
because frequently that improves when you replace
the mitral valve.

In his situation, a review of the
records show that we came off bypass but his right
heart didn®"t do that well and he had kind of an
increased insufficiency of the tricuspid valve.

So we decided at that point to put the
Carpentier-Edwards ring around the tricuspid
valve. But he also had a mild amount of aortic
insufficiency. It was felt at the time that that
was not a significant -- significant enough to
warrant valve replacement but certainly iIn the
future, it 1Is possible that he would have
progression of the rheumatic process in the aortic
valve and require aortic valve replacement.

Q. At the time that you evaluated him,
were you In a position to say whether it was

likely at some point down the road that he was

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



© 0 N o a A W N P

PR R R
w N B O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

38

going to need work done on his aortic valve?
A. It is possible.

Q. Was it likely he was going to need
any additional work done on his tricuspid valve
down the road?

A. That®s a good question because tricuspid
angioplasties are difficult and sometimes it
reoccurs. There are different types of
angioplasties that are done. That®"s why 1 chose
to put 1In a prosthesis to minimize that chance.
But somebody with rheumatic heart disease and all
three valves are infected, that certainly is a
possibility.

Q. So it was possible but you wouldn*®t
be able to say that more likely than not he was
going to need additional surgery.

A. It"s a possibility.

Q. Did you encounter any problems
during his initial valve surgery?

A. Well, as we stated before, we came off --
the record shows we came off bypass; his right
heart didn"t really respond well. There was
increased tricuspid insufficiency. So we went
back and fixed that. He did well after that.

That would be the only out of the ordinary event.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973)992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21

22
23
24

25

39

Q. And were you satisfTied with the

outcome after you completed the surgery on Gregory

Colvin?
A. Yes.
Q. And what was your prognosis for
im?
A. Prognosis i1n what respect?
Q. Following his surgery, you had an

opportunity, I"m sure, to see how he was doing.
What was your prognosis fTor his cardiac condition
at that point from the perspective of a surgeon?
AL Well, at that point iIn time having
undergone successful mitral valve replacement
without complications, we felt that the prognosis
was good. Whether there®"s going to be progression
of the other valves or not, we talked about.
Frankly, 1 can®t comment on that.

Q. Did you have any i1dea as to what
his reasonable life expectancy would be following
the surgery?

A. You know, I couldn®"t comment on that.

Q. Now, several days after surgery,
Gregory Colvin began running a temperature
elevation. Why in your opinion did he have a

fever several days after surgery?

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

40

A. I'm sorry. That would just be conjecture
on my part to answer that question at this point.
Q. Would it be typical to see a
temperature elevation to 38.8 degrees centigrade
six days after the type of surgery that Gregory

Colvin had?
A. No .

Q. Would that type of temperature
raise a concern for the possibility of infection
in a patient?

A. Yes.

Q. In Gregory Colvin's case, was there
any type of a work-up for infection done on him
during the course of his hospitalization for his
valve replacement surgery?

A. I don"t recall and I haven't reviewed the
records in that regards.

Q. Now, after surgery or in
conjunction with the surgery, Gregory Colvin had a
central line catheter in place when he was i1n the
ICU. Correct?

A. That would be common, 1 would assume, since
he had open-heart surgery, but 1 have not reviewed
the chart and know the specifics of that.

Q. And when a central venous catheter

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973)992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Is inserted, 1t"s usually secured to the skin with
a suture. Correct?
A. I believe so.

Q. And when the central venous
catheter i1s removed, the suture is also supposed
to be removed. Correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, in Gregory Colvin®s case, do
you know who was responsible for removing his
central venous catheter during his February 4th,
1998 admission to the Cleveland Clinic?

A. I do not.

Q. Would that be something that you as
a surgeon would do typically?

A. NoO .

Q. Who would typically be responsible
as far as category of personnel for removing a
central venous catheter that is sutured to the
skin?

A. It could be the ICU nurse; it could be the
ICU, the pas; it could be the floor nurses; it
could be the residents; it could be anesthesia.

Q. Now, Gregory Colvin was discharged
from his admission when he had his valve surgery

on February 12th of 1998.

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




a b~ W N P

© 0o N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

42

Did you assess him prior to the
time of his discharge?
A. I don"t recall.

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: I'm sSoOrry.
What was the response?

MR. SKIVER: He doesn®t recall.

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Thank you.

Q. Would you look at the medical

records and tell me if you did any type of an
assessment prior to the time of his discharge?

MR. SKIVER: You mean what®"s noted

in the chart?

Ms. TOSTI: Yes.
A. And the date was the 12th?
Q. I believe he was discharged on
February 12th.
A. Here i1s the 12th. There®s a note on

February 12th, "CD surgery post-op day eight.*"
I don"t recognize the signature. And there®s no
indication that I saw him at that time.

Q. Did you have a fellow or resident
that was working on your service at that time that
was seeing your surgical patients?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you know who that person was?

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



©o 00 »~

© 0 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

43

A. I know that Dr. Christie (phonetic) was the

assistant in the operation.

Q. Was he a surgical fellow at the
time?
A. Yes.

Q. Or resident?
A. Yes.

Q. Would he normally be making rounds

on your surgical patients after surgery?

A. Yes.
Q. From your review of the records,
did Gregory Colvin have any signs of infection at

the time of his discharge?

A. The only indication | have is that he*s
afebrile, hemodynamically stable, blood pressure
144/58, heart rate -- 1 believe it says 77 with
atrial flutter. | believe it says he was on room

air, not receiving oxygen, his wounds are clean,

the sternum is stable. It says "For discharge if
labs okay."

Q. Following his discharge on February
12th, did you see him in follow-up at any time

after that discharge?
A. I don"t recall.

Q. Would you normally see a patient

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



© 0 N o 0 s~ w N

[
(@]

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

44

that you did surgery on for follow-up?
A. No .

Q. Who would normally do follow-up on
the patient after you~ve done a valve replacement?
A. He would be discharged home to his
cardiologist.

Q. So normally it would be the
cardiologist then that would see the patient for
the first time after discharge from the hospital
for valve replacement. Correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, Gregory Colvin was seen in
Cleveland Clinic"s emergency room on February 23rd
of 1998 and he was complaining of intermittent
chills and fever, night sweats, generalized body
weakness, decreased appetite off and on for a
week .

Would you agree that those symptoms
in a patient who had recently undergone valve
replacement should raise a high index of suspicion
for prosthetic valve endocarditis?

MS. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Objection.

A. What were those symptoms?
Q. Chills, fevers, night sweats,

generalized body weakness, decreased appetite off

VENTEXTINEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



N~ oo o b~ w N P

oo

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

45

and on for a week.
A. Prosthetic valve endocarditis would be in
the differential diagnosis.

Q. Now, as his surgeon, were you
notified that he was admitted to the Cleveland
Clinic with the impression of rule out bacterial
endocarditis?

A. I don"t recall.

Q. Should you have been notified of
his admission with that diagnosis considering you
were his surgeon?

MS. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Objection.
A. Having not been there or seen the
circumstances, | can®"t answer that question
whether 1 should have been notified or not.

Q. Well, Doctor, when you put a
prosthetic valve iInto a patient and then shortly
thereafter they®"re back iIn the emergency room with
fever and chills, night sweats and weakness and
they come in with an impression of rule out
bacterial endocarditis, wouldn®t it be prudent to
notify the surgeon of record that that patient has
come back iInto the hospital?

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Objection.

A. Yeah, that would normally be done.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



© 0o N o o h~h W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

46

Q. Do you know whether anyone from
cardiothoracic surgery was notified that Gregory
Colvin was admitted back into the hospital?

A. I don"t know.

Q. You would agree that when there®s a

suspicion of prosthetic valve endocarditis just a

few weeks after surgery, cardiothoracic surgery
should be involved In the management of the
patient. Correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, did you at any time see
Gregory Colvin during his February 23rd, 1998
admission to the Cleveland Clinic?

A. I don*"t recall.

Q. Well, I would like you to look
through the records of that admission unless
Mr. Skiver has already done so and
determine --

MR. SKIVER: I haven®*t. 1 don"t
have them with me. Do you have them with you?

MsS. TOSTI: 1 do not have a copy
that is not annotated.

Q. So you don"t know whether you saw
the patient during the February 23rd admission?

A. No, I don~t.

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



© ® N o 0 A w N R

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

47

Q. Did you at any point ask to see
those records to see if you had seen the patient

during that admission?

A. No .

Q. Is there a reason why you didn®"t do
that?
A. I was never asked.

Q. Well, Doctor, you knew you had a

deposition coming. Weren't you interested to know
what care this patient received and what care you
participated in iIn preparation for this
deposition?

A. I reviewed the records that 1 had and the
time that 1 had available.

Q. During that February 23rd hospital
admission, Gregory Colvin was noted to have a
stitch abscess from a retained silk suture on the
right side of his neck at the site of a prior
central venous line from which purulent drainage
was expressed on more than one occasion.

Would you agree that someone made
an error when they did not remove that suture
before his discharge from Cleveland Clinic on
February 12th of 1998~

A. Well, the suture should have been removed.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



N

g N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

48

Q. Would you agree that an abscess 1in
the neck that was emitting several cc's of pus
over a couple of days placed Gregory Colvin at
risk for infection of his prosthetic valve?

MR. SKITTER: Objection. Go ahead,
Doctor.
A I suppose i1t"s possible.

Q. Doctor, when a patient with a
prosthetic valve comes into the hospital with an
abscess In his neck and fever of unknown origin
and complaints of chills and night sweats, would

you agree that the standard of care would require

that that purulent drainage be sent for culture?
A. Yes.

Q. And 1f that wasn®"t done in Gregory
Colvin®s case, that would be substandard care.
Correct?

A. I don®"t know the circumstances of his care
and 1 wouldn®"t want to conjecture.

Can 1 take a break while you~re
organizing?

Q. Sure.

(A brief recess is taken.)
(P-3, marked for ldentification.)

Q. Doctor, I'm going to hand you

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (9'73) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

49

what®"s been marked as Plaintiff®"s Exhibit No. 3
which 1s a report of a transesophageal
echocardiogram dated February 24th, 1998 on
Gregory Colvin.

Now, Doctor, under the conclusions
of that report, it indicates under i1tem number 1
that there®"s a small echodensity in the
anterolateral part of the annulus which is most
likely from a suture and suggests a follow-up TEE
Is recommended to ascertain benign nature of this
echodensity. Do you see where I'm reading?
A. Yes.

Q. In Gregory Colvin®s case, do you
know whether any follow-up on that transesophageal
echo was ever done?

AL I don"t know.

Q. Would you agree that with Gregory
Colorado®"s history of a prosthetic valve and a
fever of unknown origin, night sweats and an
abscess in his neck draining pus, it would have
been prudent to do a follow-up transesophageal
echo specifically to determine 1If there was any
change in that echodensity?

MR. POLITO: Objection.
MsS. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Objection.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-411l



w

0o N o g b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

50

A. I'm not an echocardiography expert nor an
expert in making the diagnosis.

Q. Well, Doctor, this was your patient
and assuming this patient had a fever of unknown
origin, complaints of night sweats, would you
agree that a follow-up echo would have been
prudent in this case?

MR. POLITO: Objection.

MS. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Objection.
A. He needs to be followed up. Whether he
needs a transesophageal echo, whether he needs a
transthoracic echo, 1 have to leave it to the
other people.

Q. Doctor, you would agree that anemia
iIs often seen with endocarditis. Correct?

MR. POLITO: Objection.

A. It"s one of the many things anemia iIs seen

Q. Following Gregory cColvin's valvular
surgery, would you expect his hemoglobin and
hematocrit to continue to fall?

A. No .

Q. And in Gregory Colvin's case, would

you agree that with his history of a prosthetic

valve, fever, night sweats and a stitch abscess as

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



o A w0 N PR

(o]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

o1

well as an undetermined echodensity on his
echocardiogram, that there should have been a high
index of suspicion for prosthetic valve
endocarditis?

MR. POLITO: Objection.
A. Yes.

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Objection.

Q. Now, I take it you have no opinion
as to whether or not prosthetic valve endocarditis
was ruled out during that February 23rd
admission. Is that correct?

A. I have no knowledge of that.

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Doctor, I'm
sorry. Could you speak up, please?

THE WITNESS: Okay.

MR. POLITO: He said he had no
knowledge of that.

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Thank you.

Q. Do you have -- assuming what 1 told
you 1S correct, you®"ve had an opportunity to see
the report of the transesophageal echo, and
assuming that when he came into the hospital his
complaints were fTever as well as the night sweats
and that he had a stitch abscess in his neck that

was draining purulent material for at least two

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-411]



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

52

days, assuming that to be true, do you have any
opinion as to whether a blood culture should have
been done on Gregory Colvin after his discharge
from Cleveland Clinic on February 27th of 199872
MR. POLITO: Objection.
MR. SKIVER: I object.
A. It"s very difficult for me to answer what
should be done iIn a situation where 1"ve not been
involved with and don®"t know the circumstances.

Q. Did you see Gregory Colvin at any
time between the time of his discharge on February
27th and his readmission to Cleveland Clinic on
May 12th?

A. I don"t recall.

Q. And 1In the records that you
reviewed, did you note anything that would
indicate to you that you saw him?

A. I did not.

Q. On May 10th of 1998, Gregory Colvin
was seen in the Kaiser of Cleveland emergency room
with shortness of breath, fever, complaints of
night sweats and a drop in his hemoglobin to 8.8
from a previous level of 10.1 in his last
discharge of February 27th of 1998.

Were you notified at that time that

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

23

24

25

53

he was seen in the emergency room?
A. I don"t recall.

Q. Typically, if you had done surgery
on a patient and the patient came into the Kaiser
emergency room several months later with those
types of symptoms, would Cleveland Clinic™s system
notify you?

A. What®"s throwing me there is the Cleveland
Clinic system.

Q. The system that was in place in the
Kaiser Cleveland Clinic emergency room, would they
typically notify you if it was a patient that you
had done surgery on and was coming in with those
types of complaints?

A. Yes, | think so.

Q. But in this iInstance, you don*"t
have any recollection of being notified that he
was 1In the emergency room. Correct?

A. I have no specific recall of that.

Q. And you didn"t see anything iIn the
records that you reviewed that you were notified.
Correct?

A. I didn"t review any records with regards to
that.

Q. Do you have an opinion as to

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



o 0 »~ © N P

0o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

54

whether i1t was appropriate to discharge him to
home following his May 10th, 1998 presentation to
the emergency room --

MR. POLITO: Objection.

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Objection.

MsS. TOSTI: Let me finish my
question.

Q. -- with complaints of fever, night
sweats off and on, shortness of breath and a drop
in his hemoglobin?

MR. POLITO: Objection.

MS. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Objection.
A. I can®t comment on specific things that 1
was not involved with.

Q. Gregory Colvin was eventually
admitted to Cleveland Clinic on May 12th of 1998
with a diagnosis of endocarditis.

Were you notified of his admission
on May 12th of 19987
A There was a note in the chart that 1 was.
Again, 1 don"t specifically recall or don"t recall
specifics.

Q. Were you notified at the time of
his admission on the 12th that he had come into

the hospital based on the note that you reviewed?

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

55

AL I don*t know what the timing was.

Q. Is there a date on the note that
you are referring to?
A. The date on the note 1°"m referring to is
5/13 at 8:20 1In the evening.

Q. Can | see the note that you are
looking at?
A. (The witness complies.)

Q. Okay. The note that you are
referring to, who was that written by?
A. I believe that is Pat Ginley (phonetic) who
iIs one of the physicians® assistants, one of the
registered nurses.

Q. And would that individual have
notified you of the admission or would you have

notified that individual of the admission?

A. He would have notified me.
Q. Do you know what you were told in
regard to the patient®s condition?
A. No, I don"t recall any of the specifics.
Q. Once you were notified that a
patient you had done surgery on had been admitted

to the hospital with a diagnosis of endocarditis,
what would be your normal procedure? What actions

would you take following notification?

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



o g AN W N PR

© o0 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

56

A. Well, 1t would depend on the circumstances,
but we would go to the floor and see the patient.
Q. On May 13th, did you see the

patient?
A. I don"t recall.

Ms. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: What was the
response?

MR. SKIVER: He doesn®"t recall.

Q. Is there anything in the records
that you®ve looked at that would indicate that you
saw Gregory Colvin on May 13th?

A. No .

Ms. TOSTI: Would you mark this as
an exhibit?

(P-4, marked for Ildentification.)

Q. Doctor, I'm going to hand you
what"s been marked as Plaintiff"s Exhibit No. 4
which Is an echocardiogram report on Gregory
Colvin from May 13th, 1998. 1 believe it"s a
transesophageal echocardiogram report.

1'd like you to read over the
conclusion of that report. 1I'll give you a second
to do that.

A. (The witness complies.)

Q. Would you agree that when a

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



N~ o g b~ wN R

[e0]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

o7

prosthetic valve patient has vegetations and
rocking and dehiscence of the valve with four plus
mitral regurgitation, cardiothoracic surgery
should be directly involved in the management of

that patient iIn anticipation of valve replacement

surgery?
A. Yes.
Q. Would you agree that Gregory Colvin

was at high risk for cardiac collapse with a
rocking and dehisced valve as described in that

transesophageal echo report?

A. Not necessarily.

Q. And what®"s the basis of your
opinion?
A. The basis of the opinion Is, sometimes

mitral insufficiency can be well tolerated for
extended periods of time.

Q. But, Doctor, when the valve is
rocking and dehisced, can that patient tolerate
that for an extended period of time also?

A. It can happen, yes.

Q. Did you have any conversations with
Dr. Kruithoff about Gregory Colvin®s condition
before the time of his death?

A. I don"t recall.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

58

Q. In your review of the records or
your recollection, do you recall seeing Gregory
Colvin during this 5/12/98 admission to Cleveland
Clinic?

A. In conversations with my counsel --

MR. SKIVER: No. Doctor, don™t
talk about any conversations with me. The issue
is whether or not you saw anything iIn the records
specifically.

Q. Or that you recall seeing this
patient while he was a patient there prior to his
death.

A. I was told that 1 went and visited the
family and visited the patient i1In his room. |
didn"t have a specific recollection of that

initially, but after being told that and thinking

about it, I do have some recollection of going to
see him.

Q. Do you know when that occurred?
A. I don"t.

Q. Do you know how many times you saw

Gregory Colvin during the course of his
hospitalization from May 12th of 1998 until the
time of his death?

A._ I do not.

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



© 0 N o o b~ W N P

[ER
(@

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

59

Q. Do you know whether you saw him
more than once?

A I saw him at least twice.

Q. And what®"s the basis for you saying
that you saw him at least twice?

A I saw him initially in his room and then 1in
the ICU on Saturday morning.

Q. Saturday morning, | believe, was
the 16th. So you saw him one time prior to the
16th and then you saw him on the 16th.

MR. SKIVER: He said at least.
Q. To the best of your recollection,

you saw him at least once prior to the 16th.

Correct?
A. Yes.
Q. And then you also saw him on the

16th. Correct?
A. Yes.

Q. On either of those occasions, did
you do an assessment of him?
A. Yes.

Q. And what was his condition at the
time that you did your assessment?
A. The first time I saw him, to the best of my

recollection, he was comfortable. He was in a

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

regular hospital bed on the floor. He was not in
severe fTailure. He was hemodynamically stable and
at that time had a rather markedly prolonged INR.
I had been informed of the results of the echos,
the problems that he had, and so was aware of the
situation.

Q. And was any decision made regarding
surgery at that time after your Ffirst visit with
him?

A. The decision at that time was that surgery
would best be deferred because of his bleeding
problems because he was hemodynamically stable and
that we could decrease the risk of the surgery by
postponing it.

Q. Doctor, at that point in time,
could he have been taken to surgery even at
increased risk?

Was there anything that could be
done to take him to surgery at that point in time,
albeit an iIncreased risk?

A. Surgery for early prosthetic valve
endocarditis i1s, as we said before, a very
high-risk procedure. And bleeding most surely
would have been a major complication with an INR

of ten. He could have been administered blood

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




© 0 N o o b W N PR

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

61

products to improve that.

The risk of that: Massive
transfusions, bleeding complications, with his
renal insufficiency, and in light of his
hemodynamic instability did not seem to be a
reasonable approach for the treatment at that
time.

MR. SKIVER: Did you say
instability or stability?

THE WITNESS: Hemodynamic
stability.

Q. The decision as to when to take a
patient to surgery, is that a decision made by the
cardiothoracic surgeon or is that a joint decision
between the cardiologist and the cardiothoracic
surgeon?

A. It"s a dynamic decision that®s made
ultimately by the cardiothoracic surgeon with the
recommendations of the consultants and depending
upon the patient®s condition at the time and the
recent course of his condition.

Q. Now, you indicated that you also
saw him on May 16th which, I believe, was
Saturday. Did you do an assessment on him at that

point In time?

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

62

A wWell, at that time, to the best of my
recollection, he was 1In the treatment room of the
CCU and had arrested and they were putting 1iIn
lines, monitoring lines and trying to resuscitate
him and the assessment at that time was that he
certainly was not a surgical candidate and we made
the decision that the best chance for him to
survive this would be if we would place him on
extracorporeal membrane oxygenation, ECMO.

Q. And what caused his condition to
deteriorate from when you saw him prior to the
16th as to when you saw him on the 16th?

A. Well, I don"t know. But he apparently had
progressive heart failure and progressive -- not
progressive but sudden deterioration of the mitral

valve mechanism.

Q. What could cause that to happen?
A. IT the valve became clotted or obstructed
or if the dehiscence progressed would be the most

likely cause for a patient like Gregory Colvin.
Q. Do you know what time you saw him
on May 16th?
A. I don"t recall.
Q. Do you recall if it was morning oOr

afternoon?

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



Ul A 0w N

(op]

© 00 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

63

A. As 1 recall, it was morning.

Q. Now, 1'd like you to explain the
surgical scheduling procedure used at Cleveland
Clinic 1n 1998 for cases where urgent reoperation
was needed to replace a heart valve.

A. Well, any emergent or urgent operation
would take precedent over the elective schedule
and we would just make room for them.

Q. Who would receive the request for
the surgery initially? What was the procedure 1if
the cardiologist felt the patient was
deteriorating?

A. Well, he may pick up the phone and call the
surgeon; he may call the scheduler; he may call
the resident. Anybody on the surgical team might
be contacted.

Q. And was there any particular
information that they were required to provide 1if
they were calling the surgical scheduler?

A. Well, just -- no particular. Just the
circumstances; the routine medical report; the
reasons they were calling.

Q. And 1f you were then to be the
surgeon, how would you be notified by the surgical

scheduler that there was a surgery that needed to

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

64

be done?

A. Well, as I said, it may come from the
surgical scheduler; i1t may come from the attending
cardiologist picking up the phone or from the
resident. It could come from any member of the
team.

Q. But if it was, in Ffact, coming from
the surgical scheduler, how would they contact
you?

A. By phone, by walking across the hall, by
pager, by whatever mechanism.

Q. Were you carrying a pager at that

point in time in 19987?

A. We always had pagers. Whether it was on my
person at that time or not, I have no recall.
Q. And what information would the

surgical scheduler typically give you on an urgent

surgery?
A. He would give me the details of the
emergency.

MS. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: What was the
response?

THE WITNESS: He would give me the
details of the emergency or of the urgency.

MS. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: Thank you.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



w N R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

65

Q. And if you"re notified of an urgent
surgery, then what steps would you take?

A. Well, 1 would go see the patient if | was
available or I would send a member of the team to
see them and determine the need. It would depend
upon the i1nformation that was given us.

Q. Did you ever find that the surgical
scheduler at Cleveland Clinic failed to give you
complete or accurate information regarding a
patient®s condition?

A. I think the schedulers always gave us as
much information that they had to the best of
their ability. 1°"m aware of no circumstances
where they gave inaccurate or wrong information.

Q. And did you ever find that the
surgical scheduler failed to appropriately
prioritize an urgent surgical case?

A. You"re asking me to make judgment calls and
to comment on situations that | don®"t know about.
Q. No, Doctor, I'm asking your
experience. Did you ever find that the surgical
scheduler failed to appropriately prioritize an

urgent surgical case In your experience?
A. In my experience they did a great job and

did it to the best of their abilities and with the

VERITEXTNEW JERSESREPORTING (973) 992-4111



A w0

a1

© 0 N O

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

25

66

information that they had.

Q. IT a patient needed urgent
reoperation to have an infected prosthetic valve
replaced, how long would it take to get the
patient into surgery once you were notified at the
Cleveland Clinic in 1998°?

Once the decision was made to take
the patient to surgery, how long does that process
take to actually get them iInto surgery?

A. Well, it depends on the circumstances. |IT
I had patients that needed to get there

immediately get there immediately. But there are
varying degrees of urgency. We always usually had

rooms available.
Q. Let me rephrase the question then.
What®"s the fastest that a patient
could be taken into surgery once you as a surgeon

were notified and the decision had been made to

take the patient to surgery? And 1 understand
that there can be a range.
A. This is a hypothetical question. Is that
correct?

Q. I understand that there can be a
range depending on the patient"s condition, but if
speed 1s a necessity, how quickly can a patient

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



©o g b W N P

© 0 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

67

get into surgery once the decision i1s made and

you"ve been notified at Cleveland Clinic 1In 19987

AL You mean in a hypothetical situation?
Q. Yes.
A. Under ideal terms, however long it takes to

push the patient from the I1CU up the elevators and
into the operating room.

Q. Is the complete surgical team
available 24 hours a day at Cleveland Clinic for
cardiothoracic surgery?

A. I believe so.

Q. Were you ever notified on Friday,
May 15th, 1998 that Gregory Colvin needed urgent
reoperation to replace his i1infected valve?

A. I don"t recall the specifics. | know that
he was being followed. | know that the
cardiologists were concerned about this. We had
him on our radar, so to speak, but he remained
hemodynamically stable. His bleeding times were
abnormal, although were improving. And the
judgment was made that the timing of the medical
and the surgical treatment did not warrant that he
be taken emergently to the operating room on the
15th.

Q. On the 15th were you prepared to do

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12

13

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

68

urgent surgery if that decision was made?
A. IT he needed 1t, we could have done it,
yes.

Q. And you don*t have any recollection
and there®s nothing in the records that indicate
to you that you were notified on Friday, May 15th
that Gregory Colvin needed urgent reoperation.
Correct?

A. I don't recall.

Q. You did not receive any
notification from the surgical scheduler on May
15th in regard to Gregory Colvin?

A. I don"t recall specifics. But, again, the
team would have been looking at it; we would have
been monitoring the situation and the residents,
the schedulers, the surgeons would have been aware
of what was going on.

Q. Who was your secretary in May of
19987
A. Well, 1 think at that time -- 1 don"t
know. I changed secretaries at some point. My
main secretary there was Marge -- | can"t recall
her last name right at this point. I"m not sure
when she left. So to answer your question in one

word, I don"t know or in three words.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

69

Q. Did your office keep a record of
phone messages?

A. I don"t know.

Q. You don"t recall whether they had
one of those self-carbonizing books where they jot
down the phone message and give you the top layer
of the message?

A. I don"t know 1If they had that or not.

Q. Were you told at any time that
Gregory Colvin needed urgent surgery?

A. Again, | don"t know specifics. We knew
that he was going to need surgery. The urgency of
it was yet to be determined. The timing of it, 1
should say. The appropriate timing when we could
minimize his perioperative risks and improve that
risk-benefit ratio.

Q. You were not told at any point 1in
time that his condition was becoming unstable and
that he needed surgery urgently on Friday, May
15th of 19987
A. It s my recollection after a superficial
review of the charts that he had an episode of
congestive fTailure, that he was transferred to the
Intensive Care Unit, he responded very rapidly and

appropriately and was quite stable.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY WPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

70

Q. Were you iIn the hospital on Friday,
May 15th of 19987
A. I don*t recall.

Q. When you saw him on the 16th, were

you contemplating surgery at that point in time

for him?
A No .
Q. And was that because his condition

had deteriorated to a point that he was too high a

risk for surgery?
A. Yesg.
Q. Following Gregory Colvin®s death,
were you contacted by Dr. Kreithoff?
A. Yes.
Q. When did he contact you?
A. I believe it was the following Monday.
Q. Did you meet with him in person?
A. I believe so.
Q. Where did you meet?
A. I believe he came to my office.
Q. Was anyone else present for that
meeting besides you and Dr. Kreithoff?
A. I don"t believe so.
Q. What was the purpose of that
meeting?

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY WPORTING (973) 992-4111



© 0 N o a A WODN PR

[ER
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

71

A. Well, 1 believe he was disappointed that
the patient died and that he hadn®"t been operated
on before he deteriorated.
Q. Did he tell you he had requested
that he go to surgery on Friday, May 15th?
A. I don"t recall specifics.

Q. Did Dr. Kreithoff appear angry to
you?
A Again, 1 have a vague recollection of this
/conversation. Angry, I don®"t know if he was angry
but he was concerned about the 1issues.

Q. Did he ever tell you that a request
had been made to the surgical scheduler to
schedule urgent valve replacement surgery for
Gregory Colvin on Friday, May 15th?

A. I don"t recall.

Q. Did you ever tell Dr. Kreithoff
that you took fTull responsibility for not taking
Gregory Colvin to surgery on May 15th, 19987
A. That would have been i1n line with the way 1
would have responded. |1 would have assumed the
responsibility for the schedulers, for the pPaAs and
everyone else, yes.

Q. Did you ever tell Dr. Kreirthoff

that you thought Gregory Colvin should have gone

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



o o b~ W N PR

~

(9]

10

11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

12

for reoperation on May 15th, 19987?
A. Well, 1 don"t recall the specifics of that,
but 1t"s pretty easy to say yes in retrospect and
knowing the results on the 16th. But I'm not sure
how that has any bearing on the
decision-making on the 15th.

Q. Did you ever tell Dr. Kreithoff
that you received false information from the

surgical scheduler regarding the status of Gregory

Colvin?
A. That would have been out of character for
me . I don"t recall doing that.

Q. Did you ever tell Dr. Kreithoff

that the triage system of having the surgical
scheduler schedule patients for surgery was a poor
one?

A. I don®"t have a specific recollection of
that and | doubt that 1 would have been that
critical. 1t would have been more in character to

say it was a difficult one.

Q. Why was i1t a difficult one?
A. There are 15 to 20 patients going to
surgery at the Cleveland Clinic on any one day.
And the management of that schedule is very

difficult.

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



a A W N

»

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

73

Q. Did you ever have any problems with
the scheduling of surgical patients at Cleveland
Clinic?

A. Can 1 go off the record and say that that"s
like asking a question when did you stop beating
your wife? Because it"s just not an appropriate
question. OFf course there®s problems in
everything you do. Do you ever have problems with
anything? Do you ever have problems with your
husband? OFf course there®s difficulties.

Q. What difficulties did you have 1in
regard to the surgical scheduling of patients at
the Cleveland Clinic, Doctor?

A. Well, I'm simply saying it's a very high
volume, a very difficult job and the scheduling of
patients 1s -- and the appropriate timing of It is
always difficult.

Q. Did you ever find that you couldn®t
get a patient into surgery at a time that you 1in

your clinical judgment felt was best for the

patient?
A. No .
Q. Did you ever tell Dr. Kreithoff

that the triage system of having surgical

schedulers schedule patients for surgery was the

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

74

nail in the coffin as to why you were leaving the
Cleveland Clinic?
A. I heard that statement. | did not leave

the clinic under any adverse conditions or under
any complaints. And certainly the scheduling
problems would not be the reason that 1 would
leave the Cleveland Clinic. 1 think the Cleveland

Clinic is a premier institution in the country and

the reason 1 left is because I had a job where 1
could head the department and 1 looked at it as a
professional advancement that was afforded to me

by my participation and being on the staff at the
Cleveland Clinic.

Q. My question to you was, did you
ever say that to Dr. Kruithoff? |Is your answer to
that question no?

A. My answer to that is, | have no
recollection of saying anything like that and as 1
explained, it would have been totally out of
character to say something like that for me.

Q. Did you ever tell Dr. Kreithoff
that the case of Gregory Colvin had conclusively
made up your mind to leave the Cleveland Clinic?
A. Absolutely not. The case of Gregory Colvin

was never an issue of whether or not 1 would

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

75

accept this position. And leaving the Cleveland
Clinic -- 1 want it perfectly clear on the record
that leaving the Cleveland Clinic was not of my --
my Beaving the Cleveland Clinic was never anything
negative that happened there or the operation of
the Cleveland Clinic.

Q. Did you ever tell the
administration of Cleveland Clinic that you were
dissatisfied with the triage system of scheduling
surgical patients?

A. Not that I'm aware.

Q. During Gregory Colvin's admission
of May 12th, 1998 to the Cleveland Clinic, do you
recall having any contact with any of the
physicians that rendered care to him?

A. I don"t recall specifics of them.

Q. Aside from the conversation that
you had with Dr. Kreithoff, do you recall after
his death having any discussions with any of his
physicians?

A. I don"t recall.

Q. At any time during his May 12th,
1998 admission or thereafter, do you recall having
any conversations with Gregory Colvin's Tfamily?

A I'm sorry. Would you repeat that?

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY WPORTING (973) 992-4111



© 0O N o 00 A w N p

B R R R
Ww N O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

76

Q. Yes. 1I'm asking whether during his
admission of May 12th, 1998 or after his death,
did you have any conversations with Gregory
Colvin®s family?

A. Well, 1 do have a recollection of seeing
him preoperatively going to his room. 1 don*t
recall specifics of talking to them afterwards,
although 1 may have. 1I'm trying to recall. 1™m
trying to draw up some memories of that, whether |1
talked to them after his death in the ICU or the
placement of the ECMO. And most likely 1 would
have. As you jog my memory here, 1 think maybe 1
did talk to them in the hallway but 1 don*t
recall.

Q. You don"t have a specific
recollection of the conversation.

A. No, I don"t. No, I don"t.

Q. Do you have an opinion as to when
Gregory Colvin developed bacterial endocarditis?
A. Well, 1In retrospect, 1t"s easy to go back
and look at his temperatures and connect the dots
back to his hospitalization. But that®"s only with
the benefit of reviewing and having retrospect.

Q. Well, In retrospect, Doctor, do you

have an opinion as to when Gregory Colvin

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



© 0O N o 0o A~ W DN PR

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

77

developed bacterial endocarditis?

MR. POLITO: Objection.

MR. SKIVER: Objection. Go ahead,
Doctor.
A. Mr. Collvin would be classified as an early
postoperative endocarditis. When that occurred
would be impossible for me to say.

Q. Do you have an opinion as to
whether the stitch abscess found during Gregory
Colvin®s February 23rd, 1998 admission to the
Cleveland Clinic played a role In his development
of prosthetic valve endocarditis?

MR. SKIVER: Objection. Go ahead,

Doctor.
A. Having not been involved and having not
seen 1t, I couldn®"t say that the stitch abscess

had anymore to do with 1t than the temperature of
38.8 on whatever postoperative day 1t was. It
would be impossible to pinpoint for me.

Q. Do you have an opinion as to
whether the echodensity that was seen on his
February 24th, 1998 echocardiogram was an
indication of early endocarditis?

MR. SKIVER: Objection.
MR. POLITO: Objection.

VERITEXTNEW JERSEY WPORTING (973) 992-4111



© ® N O O N w N p

[
(@]

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

78

A. I would defer that to the echocardiography
experts.

Q. Doctor, at the time that you saw
him on May 16th, 1998, was it your opinion he was
terminally 1ll at that point?

A. Yes.

Q. Were you then notified of his death
or were you present at the time of his death?

A. I was not present. I was notified. |
don"t remember exactly when or the specifics.

Q. Do you have an opinion as to what
point in time his condition was irreversible?

A. No .

Q. Do you have an opinion as to
whether his death was preventable?

A. No one's death is preventable. It s a
question of timing and whether you can alter that
time. And I would not be able to tell you at what
stage intervention would have changed that.

Q. So, Doctor, if Gregory Colvin had
gone to surgery on Friday, May 15th before his
cardiovascular collapse, do you have an opinion as
to whether he would have survived the surgery?

A. It would have been a highly risky surgery.

There®s no guarantee that the results would have

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-411|



N

o u b~

\‘

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

25

79

been any better than the outcome and there was no
guarantee that we could have cured the
endocarditis. There was a very good chance he
could have died right on the operating room
table.

Q. In prosthetic valve endocarditis
where a valve replacement is required, what is the
rate of survival after that type of surgery?

A. I think that®"s a little bit too general a
question to answer because 1t depends upon the
clinical setting in which it occurs. And medical
literature, the number of cases is relatively low
Iin any series or anything that"s reported. But,
you know, the survival rate of early prosthetic
valve endocarditis may range from -- or the
mortality rate may range from 30 to 70 percent.

Q. And in Gregory Colvin®s case, are
you in a position to render an opinion as to what
his survivability would have been if he had gone
to surgery?

A. That is my opinion. 1 think i1f we had
taken him to surgery with an INR of ten, that he
would have bled to death.

Q. Well, on Friday his INR wasn"t ten,

was 1t?

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



© 0 N o o »

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

80

A. I can®t make any comment on what we would
have found around the valve or the viability of
the tissue or what we would have had to work with
to put the valve 1n. But historically iIn cases
like this, it"s very difficult and very high risk.
Q. Do you have any criticisms of
anyone that participated in Gregory Colvin®s care?
A. I don*"t believe that there was anyone
caring for Mr. Colvin that wasn't trying to do the
very best that they knew how to do.
Q. I have no further questions for
you. I don"t know if Mr. Polito has some.
MR. POLITO: I have no questions.
MR. SKIVER: Ingrid, any
questions?
MS. KINKOPS-ZAJAC: No questions.
(Deposition adjourned at 3:30 p.m.)
(Exhibits retained by the

reporter.)

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



A w N

N O O

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE

I, VERA TIBEKIN SITZE, a Certified
Shorthand Reporter and Notary Public of the States
of New Jersey and New vork, do hereby certify that
prior to the commencement of the examination the
witness was sworn by me to testify the truth, the
whole truth and nothing but the truth.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of the
testimony as taken stenographically by and before
me at the time, place and on the date hereinbefore
set forth.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that 1 am
neither of counsel nor attorney for any party in
this action and that I am not interested in the

event nor outcome of this litigation.

Une N il

Notary Public of the State of New Jersey
New Jersey Certificate NOo. X101037

My Commission expires March 19, 2001




82

- A
abilities 65:25
ability 65:13
able 6:6 38:15 78:1:
abnormal 67:20
about 7:7 8:5,19,25
18:1923:13,22
29:10 32:1,4,12
32:20 34:25 35:22
39:16 57:23 58:7
58:17 65:19 67:1%
71:11
abscess47:1748:1
48:1049:20 50:2¢
51:2477:9,16
Absolutely 74:24
accept 75:1
accurate 65:9 81:1¢
acquired 18:5
across28:21 64:10
acted 9:23
action 81:15
actions 9:4 55:24
active 22:13
actually 66:9
additional 38:4,16
additions 11:1,4
address4:21 5:1,11
adjourned 80:17
administered 60:25
administration 75:8
administrative
12:17
Administratrix 1:4
admission15:22,24
16:441:11,24
45:1046:13,16,24
47:3,16 51:11
54:18,24 55:15,16
58:3 75:12,23
76:2 77:10
idmitted 45:5 46:3
54:16 55:22
Adult 18:5
idvancement 74:11
idvantages28:5
idverse 74:4
ifebrile 43:15
ffiliate 12:18,21,23
13:8
fforded 74:11
ifter 18:17 19:3,13
22:1529:12,19
30:7 32:4 38:24
39:2,22,25 40:5
40:1843:9,23
44:4,9 467 52:3
58:16 60:8 69:21
75:18 76:2,10
79.8
fternoon 1:17
62:25
fterwards 76;7
gain 54:21 68:13
69:1171:9
gainst 9:3,5
gree 20:16 22:7,12

22:17 24:1,6,19
25:18,21 27:17
28:1529:5 44:18
46:547:21 48:1
48:12 49:17 50:6
50:14,24 56:25
57:8
agreement 4:7
ahead 8:8 48:5 77:3
77:13
air 43:18
al 1.7
albeit 60:20
allegation 7:9,16
alleged 7:25
almost23:8 36:21
alone22:19
already 46:17
alter 78:17
although 25:13
67:2076:8
always23:8 64:14
65:11 66:13 73:17
amount 37:16
ANDRESS 2:15
memia 21:4 23:16
50:14,17
mesthesia 41:22
inesthesiologist
9:10
ingioplasties 38:7,9
ingioplasty 36:7
mgry 71:7,10,10
innotated 46:22
innulus 49:8
Anorexia 219
iswer 6:6,15 25:5
28:240:2 45:14
52:7 68:24 74:15
74:17 79:10
inswers 6:11
interolateral 49:8
intibiotic 23:22
intibiotics 22:15
23:23
inticipation 57.5
nybody 29:15
63:15
nymore 77:17
nyone 16:1935:18
46:170:21 80:7,8
nything 15:12 37.7
52:16 53:20 56:9
58:860:18 73:9
74:18 75:4 79:13
ortic 32:11,17
37:16,21,22 38:1
pparently 62:13
ppear 16:22 717
ppetite 44:16,25
pply 4:9
ppreciate 18:7
pproach 23:20,21
61:6
ppropriate 29:8
54:169:1473:6
73:16

appropriately 65:1¢
65:22 69:25

Approximately
18:21

area 34:3

around 37:15 80:2

ARRANGED 1:22

arrest 7:15

arrested 62:3

arterial 9:9

artery 8:39:9

Arthur 1:23

artificial 18:12

ascertain 49:10

aside 9:2 16:21
21:14 33:14 35:23
75:17

asked 47:7

asking 30:15 32:9
65:18,20 73:5
76:1

aspects 20:11

assess 33:542:1

assessment 3:11,13
314,2132:23
33:7,21 35:23
42:10 59:20,23
61:24 62:5

assist 24:8

assistant 43:2

assistants 55:12

associated 23:12,24
27:15

assume 6:532:7
40:22

assumed 71:21

assuming 50:4
51:19,22 52:1

atrial 33:10 43:17

attempt 26:11

attending 64:3

attorney 4:9,11,13
15:17 81:15

wailable 11:10
47:14 65:4 66:14
67:9

Avenue 1:152:7 4:4

iverage 13:4

iware 60:5 65:13
68:16 75:11

B

337

rack 26:7 38:24
45:18,23 46:3
76:20,22

vacterial 10:3 20: 17
22:1324:2 26:12
27:8 45:6,21
76:1977:1

Jarnabas 5.6

rarring 29:6

vased 26:23 34:10
54:25

Jasic 20:15

»asis 13:15 22:18
57:13,1559:4

Basking 4:23

Battaglia 1:23

bearing 72:5

beating 73:53

became 62:18

becker 1:242:2

becomes 27:4 29:3

becoming 69:18

bed 60:1

before 1:12 5:14
21:2423:927:4
28:12 38:20 47:2-
57:24 60:22 71:3
78:21 81:11

began 39:23

behalf 4:10,11,12
4:17

being 4:7 35:9 53:1
58:16 67:16 74:1Z

believe 8:18,20
10:18 14:16 17:2C
28:1431:532:7
36:2,1541:3
42:1543:16,17
55:11 56:19 59:8
61:23 67:11 70:16
70:18,20,23 71:1
80:8

bell-shaped 25:13

benefit26:24 76:23

benefits34:6,13

benign 49:10

besides 70:22

best 17:12 26:16
27:9 59:12,24
60:11 62:1,7
65:12,25 73:20
80:10

seth 1:14 4:3

yetter 79:1

yetween 12:1 13:5
14:2 52:11 61:15

)it 29:9 79:9

dled 9:8 79:23

rleeding 35:160:11
60:23 61:367:19

lood 20:24 21:1,24
22:7,12 43:15
52:2 60:25

yoard 11:5,7,8,15
28:21

rody 44:15,25

3ONEZZ1 2:6

vooks 69:5

ottom 34:3,8

break 48:20

wreath 52:2154:9

rief 48:23

Jroadwater 7:21
8:23 107

roke 13:2

building 2:7

wsiness 5:1,11

ypass 37:11 38:21

2:14281:1,1

California 6:25 7.5
7:11,12 8:12 12:4
call 63:13,14,14
called 9:21 14:5
calling 63:19,22
calls 65:18
came 30:24 36:1
37:11 38:20,21
51:22 53:4 70:20
campus 5:11 13:11
13:24
candidate 62:6
CarboMedics 36:19
cardiac 33:14 34:23
36:139:1057:9
cardiologist 22:22
23:926:21 44:6,8
61:1563:11 64:4
cardiologists 67:17
cardiothoracic 11:9
11:11,16,17,19,20
23:427:21 46:2,7
57:361:14,15,18
67:10
cardiovascular
11:22 12:8 78:22
Cardio-Thoracic
3:10,13 31:4,21
:are 5:626:22
30:16,24 47:10,10
48:12,16,18 69:24
75:15 80:7
saring 80:9
Carpentier-Edwa ...
37:15
:arrying 64:12
ase 1:25:19 6:20
7:11,12 8:12,16
8:23 9:3,6,12 10:2
10:5,7,9,14,16
13:9 16:8,14,15
16:18,2 17:21
35:736:24 37:1
40:12 41:8 48:16
49:1350:7,23
65:17,23 74:22,24
79:17
ases 6:24 7:2,7,10
7:19 8:5,8,11,19
8:21,25 14:2 19:8
19:16,20 24:16
28:21 63:4 79:12
80:4
ategory 41:17
atheter40:20,25
41:5,10,18
ause 62:17,20
aused 62:10
)CU62:3
c's48:2
‘D42:18
ell21:1
enter 1:14 2:16
entigrade 40:4
entral 40:20,25
41:4,10,18 47:19
ertain 36:10

4
24 3
4
2

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




83

certainly 34:19
37:19 38:12 62:6
74:5

certification 11:9
11:15 81:21

certified 1:12 11:5,7
11:13 81:3

certify 81:5,9,14

chance 35:19 38:10
62:7 793

change 49:23

changed 68:21
78:19

character 72:11,19
74:20

Charlotte 10:10

chart40:24 42:12
54:20

charts 69:22

chest28:9

chills 20:23 23:14
44:15,24 45:19
48:11

choose 6:14

chose 38:9

Christie 43:1

circumstances 20:6
20:8 45:14 48:18
52:9 56:1 63:21
65:13 66:10

classified 77:5

clean 43:18

clear 75:2

Cleveland 2:3,8,12
2:16,17 4:10 5:9
5:109:311:22
12:5,12,17 13:11
13:14,24 15:15
16:22 19:2,5,19
36:141:11 44:13

45:5 46:13 47:23
52:4,12,20 53:6,8
53:1154:1658:3
63:3 65:8 66:6
67:2,9 72:23 73:2
73:13 74:2,7,7,13
74:23 75:1,3,4,6,8
75:13 77:1

client 10:10

clinic 2:12 4:10 5:9
9:311:2212:5,12

12:17 13:14 15 15
16:22 19:5,1
36:141:11 4 :6
46:13 47:23 52:4
52:12 53:9,11
54:16 58:4 63:4
65:8 66:6 67:2,9
72:23 73:3,13
74:2,4,7,8,13,23
75:2,3,4,6,8, 13
77:11

clinical 17:16 30:4
73:2079:11

Clinic’s5:10 13:11
13:24 19:2 44:13
53:6

clotted 7:13 62:18
CO 22
coffin 74:1
collapse 57:9 78:22
collection 32:5
Colorado’s49:18
colvin 1:416:12
17:6 30:12,16,17
30:24 33:24 36:5
39:3,23 40:6,19
41:23 43:12 44:12
46:3,12 47:16
48:3 49:4 52:3,10
52:19 54:15 56:11
56:19 57:8 58:3
58:22 62:20 67:13
68:7,12 69:10
71:15,19,25 72:10
74:22,24 76:19,25
77:578:20 80:9
Colvin’s35:7 36:24
40:1241:8 48:16
49:13 50:19,23
57:2370:12 75:12
75:24 76:4 77:10
79:17 80:7
combined 23:19
come45:20,23
54:24 64:2,3,5
comes48:9
comfortable 59:25
coming 47:9 53:13
64:7
commencement
81:6
commencing 1:16
comment 39:17,21
54:13 65:19 80:1
Commission 81:22
common 1:140:22
COMPANY 1:22
complaining 44:14
complaints 48:11
50:551:23 52:21
53:14 54:8 74:5
complete 65:9 67:8
completed 11:21
39:2
completely 26:11
36:22
completion 36:25
complex27:13,14
complicated 26:19
complication 60:24
complications 7:22
23:1129:6 35:2
36:2339:14 61:3
complies 55:8 56:24
concern30:8,10
33:16 40:9
concerned 67:17
71:11
conclusion 56:22
conclusions49:5
conclusively 74:22
condition 39:10
55:1957:23 59:22

61:20,21 62:10
65:10 66:24 69:18
70:8 78:12
conditions 74:4
confirm 33:1
confirmed 32:23
congestive 20:24
23:15,23 28:22
29:4 33:9 34:21
69:23
conjecture 40:1
48:19
conjunction 26:20
29:11 40:19
connect76:21
Consent 34:4
consider 17:12
considering 45:10
consultants 61:19
consultation27:20
contact 64:8 70:15
75:14
contacted 63:16
70:13
contamination
20:13
contemplated 37:1
contemplating 70:5
continue 50:21
contraindications
28:2329:2
contributed 8:4
conversation 71:10
75:17 76:16
conversations 57:22
58:5,775:24 76:3
copy 6:910:21,22
15:10 31:12 46:21
coronary 8:3
correct10:17 11:6
11:19,24,25 12:5
13:12 16:1,2
24:1825:2 33:24
34:840:21412,6
44:10 46:9 48:17
50:1551:11,20
53:18,22 59:14,17
66:22 68:8
corrections 11:1,4
counsel 4:8 5:23 6:8
6:14,16 10:20
58:5 81:15
count212
country 74:8
COUNTY 11
couple 48:3
course 19:22 22:15
27:19,22 40:14
58:22 61:21 73:7
73:10
court 1:16:11 30:1
craig 1:62:13 3:3
critical 72:19
criticisms 80:6
CSR 1:23
culture22:3,14
48:1352:2

cultures20:24
21:2422:5,8,13

cure24:15

cured 79:2

current5:1,5 10:25
11:3 18:2 36:12

6:
currently 9:3,4,14
curriculum 3:9 5:2

10:21,25 14:9
curve 25:13
CUYAHOGA 1:1
CV 4:24

D
D 3:14:2
daily 13:15
date 12:11 31:8
32:1,2142:14
55:2,4 81:12
dated 31:5 49:3
day 13:5,25 42:18
67:972:23 77:18
days29:23,24,25
30:2,5 39:22,25
40:5 48:3 52:1
deal 14:11,18
dealing 10:3 17:24
death 57:24 58:12
58:24 70:12 75:19
76:2,10 78:7,8,15
78:1679:23
December 33:11
decided 37:14
decision 249,12
26:17,19 27:14,15
60:7,10 61:12,13
61:14,17 62:7
66:7,18 67:168:1
decision-making
72:6
decrease 60:13
decreased 44:16,25
defendant2:9,12
4:126:20
Defendants 1:8 2:18
defense 5:22 6:14
defer 22:22 78:1
deferred 60:11
defined 18:13
degree 20:17
degrees 40:4 66:13
dehisced 57:10,19
dehiscence 57:2
62:19
delayed 24:25 28: 9
29:6
demise 8:4
department 12:8
19:18 74:10
depend 56:1 65:5
depending 61:19
66:24
depends 66:10
79:10
deponent 2:13
deposition 1:54:7
5:13,22 6:14 10:2

10:13 15:9 167
47:9,12 80:17
depositions 5:18
describe 13:1
described 57:10
DESCRIPTION 3:8
details 8:24 10:19
64:19,24
detection23:2
deteriorate 25:1
62:11
deteriorated 70:9
71:3
deteriorating 63:12
deterioration 34:22
62:15
determine 19:8
21:2046:1849:22
65:5
determined 69:13
develop 12:23
developed 10:11
29:476:1977:1
developing 19:12
development 77:11
develops 28:17
diagnose 23:5
diagnosing 21:15
diagnosis21:25
22:18,20 23:8
28:12 45:3,10
50:2 54:1755:23
diagnostic21:13
DIANE 1:4
died 7:23 9:10712
79:4
different27:1 38:8
differential 45:3
difficult 20:11
27:1130:19 38:7
52:7 72:20,21,25
73:15,17 80:5
difficulties 73:10,11
DIRECT 3:24:19
directions 6:17
directly 57:4
Director 12:18,21
disappointed 71:1
discharge 42:2,10
43:13,19,21,23
44:9 47:23 52:3
52:11,24 54:1
discharged 41:23
42:1544:5
discovery 9:12
discuss 34:11 35:3
discussed 16:15,18
17:8 33:23 34:6
discussions75:19
disease 18:5 20:5
26:2133:837:4
38:11
diseases25:13
dissatisfied 75:9
Doctor 4:20,25 8:8
9:13 10:20 14:8
14:24 17:11 18:6

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



84

24:127:23 29:9
30:1131:1945:16
47:8 48:6,8,25
49:550:3,14
51:13 56:16 57:18
58:6 60:15 65:20
73:1376:24 77:4
77:14 78:3,20

doing 13:4,23 28:23
29:237:739:9
72:12

done 13:7,11 16:11
34:21 38:1,4,9
40:13 44:4 4525
46:17 48:15 49:15
52:3,8 53:3,13
55:22 60:19 64:1
68:2

dots76:21

doubt 72:18

down 6:12 13:3 32:2
36:20 37:25 38:5
69:6

Dr3:916:16 17:5,9
43:157:23 70:13
70:22 71:7,17,24
72:7,13 73:23
74:15,21 75:18

drainage47:19
48:13

draining 49:20
51:25

draw 76:9

drop 52:22 54:9

during 6:13 19:4
24:727:18 38:19
40:14 41:10 46:12
46:24 473,15
51:10 58:3,22
75:12,22 761
77:9

duties 12:20

dynamic 61:17

E

E2:1,13:1,74:2
81:1,1

early 18:9,13,16
19:3,9,21,24 27:7
60:21 77:5,23
79:14

East 2:11,16

easy 72:3 76:20

ech027:24,24 28:3
28:5,8,10 49:15
49:22 50:6,11,12
51:21 57:11

echocardiogram
21:17,19 22:19
23:233:1049:3
51:2 56:18,20
77:22

echocardiograms
16:11 23:3 24:7

echocardiography
3:14,16 22:23
50:178:1

echodensity 49:7,11
49:23 51:177:21
echos 60:4
ECMO 62:9 76:11
effort27:22
eight42:18
either 8:20 59:19
elective 32:1163:7
elevated 21:1
elevation 29:14 30:7
30:9 39:24 40:4
elevations29:21
elevators 67:6
eliminate 26:13
27:8
Elyria 12:24
emboli 20:24 23:16
emergency 44:13
45:18 52:20 53:1
53:5,11,18 54:3
64:20,24
emergent 63:6
ernergently 67:23
emitting 48:2
employer 5:5,8
encounter 38:18
endocarditis 10:3,8
10:11,17 14:12,19
17:25 18:10,17,24
19:3,9,21,25
20:10,12,18,21
21:16,21,2522:4

enough 37:1
enter 6:14
entire 15:22
entirely 36:21
entitled 31:21
episode 69:22
eradicate 25:23
error 10:6 25:15
36:18 47:22
erythrocyte 21:6
especially 27:7
ESQ2:4,8,11,17
et 1.7
etiology 20:5 37:5
evaluated 37:23
evaluation 37:3
even 60:16
evening 55:5
evenings 14:3
event 38:25 81:16
eventually 54:15
ever5:13 6:19 9:20
9:23 10:1 14:4
17:1,4,8,23 49:15

every 27:1 30:9
everyone 71:23
everything 73:8
exactly 78:10
exam 32:21
examination 4:19
32:13 81:6
exclude 22:18
Excuse 10:6
exhibit 10:23 14:10
31:15,20,23 32:2
34:2 49:1 56:14
56:17
Exhibits 80:18
expect29:20 50:20
expectancy 36:11
39:19
expected 36:17
experience 65:21,23
65:24
expert9:23 22:20
23:3 50:1,2
expertise 22:23 23:5
23:7
experts 78:2
expires 81:22
explain 63:2
explained 74:19
expressed 47:20
extended 57:17,20
extracorporeal 62:9
extremely 24:21
E-l-y-r-i-a 12:24

7 F

F81:1

fact64:7

factors 19:23 20:2

failed 65:8,16,22

failure20:25,25
23:15,2428:17,22
29:4 33:9 34:22
36:23 60:2 62:14
69:23

failures 36:14

fall 50:21

falls 23:6

false 72:8

family 58:14 75:24
76:4

far41:17

Farm 1:24

fastest 66:16

fatal 25:11,18

fatigue 24:4

favor 8:22

Fax 1:25

feasible 25:2

February 5:7 31:2
36:241:10,25
42:16,18 43:21
44:13 46:12,24

47:15,24 49:3
51:10 52:4,11,24
77:10,22

feel 6:9 31:1

fell 35:8

fellow 42:21 43:3

fellowship 11:21

felt 37:1739:14
63:11 73:20

femoral 9:9

fever 24:4 39:25
44:15 45:19 48:10
49:1950:4,25
51:23 52:21 54:8

fevers 20:23 23:14
44:24

few 23:16 46:7

fibrillation 33:10

field 17:12

fifth 7:22

file 16:23

filed 6:24 8:11 9:6
16:14

Final 3:16

find 65:7,15,21
73:18

findings 32:23 33:5

Fine 8:9

finish 54:6

first 15:20 18:14,15
26:1030:23 44:9
59:24 60:8

fit27:12

fixed 38:24

floor 2:16 41:21
56:2 60:1

fluctuations 29:21

flutter 43:17

followed 50:10
67:16

following 7:14,22
7:24 12:3 39:8,19
43:21 50:19 54:2
55:2570:12,16

follow-up 43:22
44:1,3 49:9,14,21
50:6

foregoing 81:9

form 3:11,1331:4
31:21 32:24 33:7

formal 15:5

forth 81:13

forward 29:7

found 77:9 80:2

Foundation 2:13,19
2:19,20

four 5:17 6:23
33:12 57:2

Frankly 7:1839:17

Frannicola 1:23

free 6:931:1 36:21
36:22

frequently 37:8

Friday 67:1268:6
69:19 70:1 71:5
71:1578:2179:24

from 9:2,9,9 13:5

16:3,2121:14
29:7 30:21,22
32:8 33:14 34:17
35:23 37:339:11
41:24 43:11 44:9
46:1 47:17,19,23
49:9 52:4,23
56:19 58:23 62:11
64:2,3,4,5,7 67:6
68:11 72:8 75:17
79:15,16

front 10:22

full 71:18

further 80:1181:9
81:14

fusions 35:2

future 37:1,20

G
G 42

gave 65:11,14

general 11:5 20:4
29:10 79:9

generalities 30:18

generalized 44:15
44:25

generally 36:13

generated 17:1,5

Ginley 55:11

give 6:10 10:13 27:9
56:22 64:17,19,23
65:8 69:6

given 10:1 15:5,11
65:6

go5:21 8:8 48:5
56:2 65:3 71:5
73:4 76:20 77:3
77:13

goals 25:22

goes 25:10,18

going 5:21 6:5 8.7
15:18 26:24,25
29:7 30:2 38:1,3
38:1639:1548:25
56:16 58:17 68:17
69:1272:22 76:6

gone 71:25 78:21
79:19

good 38:6 39:15
79:3

gotten 30:20

great 65:24

greatest 26:25

greatly 18:7

Gregory 16:1117:6
30:12,16,17,24
33:24 35:7 36:5
39:2,23 40:5,12
40:19 41:8,23
43:12 44:12 46:2
46:12 47:16 48:3
48:1549:4,13,17
50:19,23 52:3,10
52:19 54:15 56:11
56:18 57:8,23
58:2,22 62:20
67:13 68:7,12

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



85

69:10 70:12 71:15
71:19,25 72:9
74:22,24 75:12,24
76:3,19,25 77:9
78:20 79:1780:7
ground 5:22
Group2:184:18
growth 27:25
guarantee 78:25
79:2

H 7

H 3:7

habits 20:5

halfway 32:2

hall 64:10

hallway 76:13

Hammer 1:23

hand 6:1248:25
56:16

handed 31:19

handwriting 31:24

happen 57:21 62:17

happened 75:5

happy 6:3

Hardscrabble 4:22

having 29:15 34:20
34:24 35:3 39:12
45:1372:1473:24
75:14,19,23 76:23
77:15,15

head 6:12 74:10

health 2:19,19 5:6
20:4

healthy 34:19 35:10

hear 14:25 15:2
25:4

heard 74:3

heart 14:14,22 18:5
20:2421:1123:15
28:17,2229:4
33:934:21,22
35:337:4,12
38:11,22 43:16
62:14 63:5

heartbeats 35:1

held 8: 15

help 12:23 24:11

helpful 21:14,15

hematocrit50:21

hemodynamic25:1
61:5,10

hemodynamically
27:5 43:15 60:2
60:12 67:19

hemoglobin 50:20
52:22 54:10

hemorrhage 9:11

her7:5,13 9:9 68:23

Herbert 10:10

hereinbefore 81:12

high20:17 24:2
27:1544:20 512
57:970:9 73:14
80:5

highly 78:24

high-risk 27:11

60:23

him 31:8,10 32:20
33:534:1135:9
35:13,2537:23
39:6 40:13 42:1
42:20 43:22 52:17
54:158:1859:1,3
59:5,6,9,10,13,16
59:20,24 60:9,19
61:23,24 62:5,7,8
62:11,12,21 67:18
70:4,6,17 75:15
76:6 78:4 79:22

historically 80:4

history 33:9 49:18
50:24

hold 12:16

home4:21 44:5 54:2

hospital 4:3 12:25
14:4 44:9 45:23
46:347:15 48:9
51:22 54:25 55:23
60:170:1

hospitalization
15:21 40:14 58:23
76:22

hospitals 2:20 13:8

hours 67:9

husband 73:10

hypothetical 29:22
66:21 673

H-a-r-d-s-c-r-a-b-...

4:22

ICU40:21 41:20,21
59:7 67:6 76:10

idea 39:18

ideal 67:5

identification 3:8
4:131:1848:24
56:15

ill 78:5

immediately 66:12
66:12

immunologic 20:4
implanted 36:10
important 5:25
24:21 277
impossible 77:7,19
impression 45:6,20
improve 61:1 69:15
mproves 37:8
improving 67:20
Inaccurate 65:14
inartfully 6:3
[ne2:18,19,20
incidence 18:16
incision 35:20
nclude 20:3,23
ncludes11:17
ncrease 19:24 20:9
ncreased 21:6
37:13 38:23 60:17
60:20
ndependent 30:11
ndex 24:2 44:20

51:3
indicate 52:17
56:1068:5
indicated 33:15
61:22
indicates 49:6
indication 42:20
43:14 77:23
indicators26:2
individual 55:14,16
infected 19:13
24:14,20,2526:4
27:12,13 37:6
38:12 66:3 67:14
infecting 25:23
infection 18:11
26:13 35:1,12,16
35:19 40:9,13
43:12 48:4
infections 35:20,21
infectious 26:21
infective 14:12,19
17:25
information 30:21
32:533:2 63:18
64:16 65:6,9,12
65:14 66:1 72:8
informed 34:4 60:4
ingrid 2:17 4:13,13
15:2 80:14
initial 29:12,19 32:5
33:2 38:19
initially 58:16 59:6
63:10
inquiring 11:14
INR 60:3,24 79:22
79:24
inserted 41:1
instability 61:5,9
instance 53:16
institution 74:8
insufficiency 23:15
33:12,13 37:13,17
38:23 57:16 61:4
Intensive 69:24
nterested 31:13
47:9 81:16
nterferes 23:1
ntermittent44:14
ntervention 78:19
nvolve 35:19
nvolved 8:2 10:16
34:16 46:8 52:9
54:1457:4 77:15
nvolving 10:2
rregular 35:1
rreversible 78:12
srael 1:14 4:3
ssue 22:23 58:7
74:25
ssues 10:2,16 17:20
71:11
tem 49:6

J

F1:23
lanuary 31:5 32:4

jeanne 2:4 4:10 8:6
jersey 1:14,15,22.24
4:5,8,23 9:7,15

815,20,21

job 65:24 73:15
74:9

jog 76:12

john 2:8 4:11

joint61:14

jot 69:5

judgment 65:18
67:21 73:20

just8:69:611:14
21:14 29:10 31:12
33:1535:24 40:1
46:6 63:8,20,20
73:6

Kabot 1:23

Kaiser 2:18,19,20
4:17 16:1 52:20
53:4,11

keep 14:25 19:7,16
69:1

keith 1:72:9 4:12
17:5

kept 19:18

kind 37:12

kinkops-zajac2:17
4:15,1515:3 18:6
25:4,8 42:4,7
44:22 45:12,24
49:25 50:9 51:7
51:13,18 54:5,12
56:6 64:21,25
80:16

knew 47:8 69:11
80:10

know 6:3 7:18 8:14
8:16,24 15:19
17:14 19:2,12
22:11,2527:23
28:4 31:7,939:21
40:24 41:9 42:25
43:146:1,4,23
47:9 48:18 49:1
49:16 52:9 55:1
55:18 58:19,21
59:162:13,21
65:19 67:15,16
68:21,25 69:3,8
69:1171:1079: 4
80:12

knowing 31:1372:4

knowledge 35:24
51:12,17

known 33:8

Kreithoff 17:9
70:13,22 71:7,17
71:24 72:7,13
73:23 74:21 75:18

kruithoff 1:7 2:9
4:1317:6 57:23
74:15

S PR—

labs 43:20

lady 7:12

Lake 12:25

last 4:14 19:4 29:22
52:23 68:23

late 13:7

later 53:5

law 30:1

layer 69:6

Leader 2:7

leaks21:22

least 51:25 59:3.5
59:11,13

leave 50:12 74:3.,7

74:23

leaving 74:175:1,3
75:4

lectures 15:6

left 68:24 74.9

less 34:23

let4:6 6:312:15
28:25 54:6 66:15

level 52:23

license 9:19

licensed 9:14,17

life 36:10 39:19

ligated 8:3

light 614

like 6:7 11:2 15:19
30:2532:2 46:15
56:2162:20 63:2
73:5 74:18,20
80:5

likely 22:8 37:25
38:3,1549:9
62:20 76:11

limited 18:3 20:3

line 9:9 40:20 47:19
71:20

lines 62:4,4

list23:16

listed 5:29:11 14:11
14:16 31:6 33:11

literature 79:12

litigation 81:17

little 29:9 79:9

long 20:1324:25
29:1966:4,8 67:5

longer 25:2

look 6:9 16:3 42:8
46:1576:21

looked 35:24 56:10
74:10

looking 21:1955:7
68:14

looks 32:2

loss21:923:14

lot 28:4

low 18:19 79:12

lower 34:19 35:10

Lyons 1:15 4:4

L.L.C 1:22

L.P.A2:2,6

e
M2:4
nade 14:1722:1

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



86

23:826:1928:13
47:2160:761:13
61:17 62:6 66.7
66:18 67:1,21
68:171:13 74:23
main 5:10 13:11,24
25:22 352 68:22
major 60:24
majority 13:10
25:14
make 11:2,4 13:
24:1126:17 6
65:18 80:1
making 22:20 24:8
43:8 30:2
malaise 23:14
male 33:8 34:19
35:10
managed 27:20
management 24:21
46:8 57:4 72:24
many 5:16 6:22
19:1229:24 30:2
30:550:17 58:21
March 81:22
Marge 68:22
mark 56:13
marked 4:1 10:22
14:9 31:17,20
48:24 49:156:15
56:17
markedly 60:3
Massive 61.2
material 51:25
matter 14:11,19
17:24
may 5:76:14 10:6
16:2122:14 25:1
25:14 28:21 34:17
52:13,19 54:2,16
54:19 56:3,11,19
58:23 61:23 62:22
63:13,14,14 64:2
64:3 67:13 68:6
68:11,18 69:19
70:2 71:5,15,19
72:175:13,22
76:2,8 78:4,21
79:15,16
maybe 10:7 18:14
18:15,25 76:12
mean 42:1167:3
mechanical 36:7,12
36:13,14,16,19,22
mechanism 62:16
64:11
medical 1:14 2:18
4:18 5:19 6:8,20
9:4,19 15:11,14
15:1523:9,20,21
31:333:1642:8
63:2167:21 79:11
medical/legal 9:24
Medtronic36:16
meet 70:17,19
meeting 70:22,25
member 64:5 65:4

25
3:8

membrane 62:9
Memorial 12:24
memories 76:9
memory 76:12
mentioned 15:14
21:1535:5
message 69:6,7
messages 69:2
mid-February 16:4
might 63:15
mild 37:16
mind 74:23
mine 7:15
minimize 38:10
69:15
MISHKIND 2:2
mitral 7:1332:16
32:18 33:8,12,20
34:17 35:6,11
36:6 37:5,9 39:13
57:3,16 62:15
Monday 70:16
monitoring 62:4
68:15
months 7:13,24
18:14,15 53:5
more 22:8 27:24
30:14 38:1547:20
59:272:19
morning 13:6 59:7
59:8 62:24 63:1
mornings 14:2
mortality 79:16
most 17:13 23:19
24:15 49:8 60:23
62:19 76:11
motions 6:12
much 18:15 26:13
65:12
murmur 21:11
MURPHY 2:6
M.D 1:7,7 2:9,13
3:34:2

N

N2:13:142

nail 74:1

name4:14 7:5,20
9:710:10 31:6
68:23

named 6:19

names 7:18:10

nature 49:10

necessarily 22:2
29:17 57:12

necessary 24:14,16

necessity 24:9 66:25

neck 47:18 48:2,10
49:2051:24

need 38:1,3,16 65:5
69:12

needed 63:5,25 66:2
66:1167:1368:2
68:7 69:10,19

needing 27:18

needs 50:10,11,11

negative 22:3,6,7,14

22:1975:5

negligence 5:19
6:20 7:10,17 8:1
9:4

negligent 8:15

neither 8§ 1:14

never 9:22 47:7
74:25 754

new 1:13,15,24 4:5
4:8,23 9:7,15
27:11 81:5,20,21

newark 1:14,15 4.3
4:5,8

night 13:7 24:4
44:15,24 45:19
48:1149:19 50:5
50:25 51:2352:22
54:8

Ninth 2:16

nods 6:12

normal 32:10 55:24

normally 20:23
32:12 43:8,25
44:3,7 45:25

Notary 1:13 81:4,20

note 32:8 34:4,10
42:1752:1654:20
54:25 55:2,4,6,9

noted 42:1147:16

notes 16:21,23 17:2
17:5,9

nothing 68:5 8§1:8

notification 55:25
68:11

notified 45:5,9,15
46:2 52:25 53:17
53:21 54:18,23
55:15,16,17,21
63:24 65:1 66:5
66:18 67:2,12
68:6 78:7,9

notify 45:22 53:7,12

number 3:8 14:1
36:1549:6 79:12

nurse 32:4,12 33:1
41:20

nurses 41:21 55:13

nurse's 32:3

VJ81:22

¢ E——

lath 5:25

abject 52:6
sbjection 6:15 &7
44:22 45:12,24
48:5 49:24,25
50:8,9,16 51

52:5'54:4 ,5,1
77:2,3,13,24,
|bject|ves 27:2,
ibstructed 8:2
62:18
yeeasion 47:20
sccasionally 13:7,9
yecasions 59:19
yeeur 20:14 22:8
23:2525:13

7
1

5
1,12
2

occurred 58:19 77:6

occurs 25:1579:11

off 7:13 10:7 37:11
38:20,21 44:16,25
54:9 73:4

office 2:2 69:1
70:20

often 18:23 23:19
50:15

Ohio2:3,8,12,17,18
2:19 4:8,17 6:25
7:7,19 8:5,19,25
9:18,19

okay 15:3 32:1
43:20 51:15 55:9

once 18:25 55:21
59:2,13 66:5,7,17
67:1

one 2:166:25 7:5
11:3,10,18,20
13:8 18:19,21
21:224:1125:3,6
25:2126:1027:2
27:6 34:21 35:22
47:20 50:17 55:12
55:12 59:9 68:24
69:572:16,20,21
72:23

ones 21:14 23:13

one's 78:16

only 38:25 43:14
76:22

open 28:9

open-heart7:22 9:8
40:23

open-hearts 13:5

operate 27:15,16

operated 7:14 71:2

operating 67:7,23
79:4

operation 7:23 43:2
63:6 75:5

operations 27:11

opinion 39:24 51:8
52:2 53:2557:14
57:1576:18,25
77:8,20 78:4,11
78:14,22 79:18,2

opportunity 5:23
33:439:951:20

order21:2024:15

ordinarv 38:25

organism 25:24
27:9

organizing 48:21

origin 48:1049:19
50:5

other 8:5,11,25 9:20
16:1526:15 29:1
29:6 33:15 3525
39:16 50:13

otherwise 6:5 34:18
35:9

out36:14,17 38:25
45:6,20 51:10
72:11 74:19

outcome 25:3,7 39:2

79:1 81:17
over 5:21 28:5 48:3
56:21 63:7
own 19:8
oxygen 43:18
oxygenation 62:9
o'clock 13:6

P2:1,1
page 3:12 31:22
32:234:3,8
pager 64:11,12
pagers 64:14
part 11:2334:14
40:2 49:8
participated 17:23
47:11 80:7
participation 74:12
particular 13:25
17:20 18:3 31:23
34:1563:17,20
partner 7:15
party 81:15
PAs41:21 71:22
Pat 55:11
patient 7:20 20:18
21:23 22:8,10
24:3,2226:1,16
26:18,22 27:1,3,4
27:20 28:1729:3
29:1330:2,8 32:4
32:6,10,12,14,21
33:17 34:14 373
40:10 43:25 44:4

44:8,19 45:17,22
46:9,24 47:2,10
48:8 50:3,4 53:4,4
53:12 55:22 56:2
56:4 57:1,5,19
58:11,11,14 61:13
62:20 63:11 65:3
66:2,5,8,16,19,25
67:6 71:2 73:19
73:21

patients 14:1 18:23
19:1222:13 30:4
35:3,16 42:23
43:9 66:11 72:15
72:22 73:2,12,16
73:25 75:10

patient's 9:7 19:24
20:4 24:25 55:19
61:20 65:10 66:24

Peggy 7:5

pending 9:5

people 50:13

percent 18:19,21
34:1835:6,22
79:16

perfectly 75:2

performed 24:7
36:4

period 12:4 18:13
20:1529:1457:20

periods 57:17

perioperative 20:15

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111




87

69:15
Permanente 2:18
4:17
Perrysburg 2:12
persistently 22:14
person 42:25 64:15
70:17
personal 16:23,23
17:4
personnel 41:17
perspective 39:11
phase 9:12
phone 4:17 15:1
63:13 64:4,10
69:2,6
phonetic 7:21 9:8
43:1 55:11
phrase 6:2
physical 32:21
physician 12:7 23:9
physicians 16:15
26:22 55:12 75:15
75:20
pick 63:13
picking 27:25 64:4
pinpoint 77:19
place 40:20 53:10
62:8 81:12
placed 9:10 18:12
18:1248:3
placement 76:11
plaintiff 1:.52:4
4:118:22
plaintiffs 7:2
plaintiffs 10:23
14:1031:15,15,20
34:2 49:156:17
Plan 2:19,20
planned 37:6
played 77:11
PLEAS 1:1
please 4:14,21 18:7
30:2551:14
pleural 35:2
plus 33:12,13 57:2
point 6:7, 1330:6

o
(V%)

78:12

polito 2:6,8 4:12
16:5 49:24 50:8
50:16 51:5,16
52:554:4,1177:2
77:25 80:12,13

poor 72:15

portion 15:21,23
34:20

position 37:24 75:1
79:18

positions 12:17

positive 20:23 21:24

possibility 38:13,17
40:9

possible 20:24

22:16 25:3,7,24
26:11,13 27:10
37:20 38:2,14
48:7
possibly 20:14
postoperative 18: 3
77:6,18
postponing 60:14
post-op 42:18
practice 17:12,16
18:3,24
practiced 12:3
precedent 63:7
preexisting 20:12
Preliminary 3:15
premier 74:8
preoperatively 76:6
preparation 15:9
47:11
prepared 67:25
presence 20:11,12
22:2528:16
present 21:21 28:12
70:2178:8,9
presentation 54:2
presentations 14:17
14:18 15:6
presents 24:4
pressure 43:15
presumptive 21:24
pretty 18:25 72:3
prevent 29:7
preventable 78:15
78:16
previous 52:23
prior 35:25 42:1,10
47:18 58:11 59:9
59:13 62:11 81:5
prioritize 65:17,22
privileges 14:5
probability 27:18
probably 18:19
24:18 26:25 35:21
problems 33:14,16
34:23 37:538:18
60:5,12 73:1,7,8,9
74:6
procedure 7:23,24
27:14 32:10 55:24
60:23 63:3,10
proceeding 9:24
process 37:21 66:8
products61:1
professional 11:15
74:11
prognosis 39:5,7,10
39:14
Programs 12:19,22
12:24
progressed 62:19
progression37:21
39:15
progressive34:21
62:14,14,15
project37:2
prolonged 60:3
prosthesis 36:7

38:10
prosthetic 14:14,22
18:9,17,24 19:3,9
19:21,24 20:10,18
20:21 21:16,21,25
22:9,10 23:1,5,12
23:17 24:3,8,13
24:20,22 25:10,22
26:127:4,19 28:1
28:12,16 44:21
45:2,17 46:6 48:4
48:9 49:18 50:24
51:3,9 57:1 60:21
66:3 77:1279:6
79:14
provide 63:18
provided 6:9 10:20
15:17
prudent 45:21
49:21 50:7
Public 1:13 81:4,20
publications 14:10
17:19
pump 20:13
purpose 70:24
purulent 47:19
48:13 51:25
pus48:2 49:20
push 67:6
put31:14 37:14
38:1045:16 80:4
putting 62:3
P-13:94:1
P-2A3:1031:17
P-2B 3:12 31:17
P-33:14 48:24
P-43:16 56:15
p.m 80:17

Q

question 6:4,6,16
9:21 11:12 14:5
14:21 25:17 26:5
26:7 28:2,25 38:6
40:2 45: 14 54:7
66:15,21 68:24
73:5,7 74:14,16
78:17 79:10

questions 6:180:11
80:13,15,16

guestion-and-ans...
5:24

quickly 66:25

quite 69:25

R

R 1:62:1,13 3:34:2
4:2,2 81:1

radar 67:18

raise 30:8 40:9
44:20

raises 30:9

range34:17 35:21
66:20,24 79:15,16

rapidly 69:24

rare 18:25

rate 19:3.8 21:7

43:1679:8,14,16
rather 60:3
ratio 26:23 69:16
read 26:6,8 34:4
56:21
reading 49:11
readmission 52:12
really 37:7 38:22
reason 19:15 28:7
47:574:6,9
reasonable 39:19
61:6
reasonably 37:2
reasons 63:22
recall 7:3,4,8 8:10
9:110:5,9,18
30:16 31:11 32:22
33:2535:14 36:3
40:16 42:3,6
43: 24 45: 8 46:14

receive 63:9 68:10
received 47:1072:8
receiving 22:15
43:18
recent33:9 61:21
recently 44:19
recess 48:23
recognize 42:19
recollection 30:12
30:22 53:17 58:2
58:15,17 59:12,25
62:2 68:4 69:21
71:972:17 74:18
76:5,16
recommendation
33:19
recommendations
26:20 61:19
recommended
49:10
record 4:6 8:7 15:23
15:23 26:8 38:21
45:22 69:1 73:4
75:2
records 6:8 15:11
15:15,16,17 16:1
16:3,22 30:20,23
30:2531:337:11
40:17 42:9 43:11
46:16 47:2,13
52:15 53:21,23
56:9 58:1,8 68:5
recurrence 26: 14
reduce26:12
refer 6:8 30:25
referring 29:25
55:3,4,10

refine 28:25

regard 14:8,21
19:21 21:18 35:12
55:19 68:12 73:12

regarding 60:7 65:9
72:9

regards 35:16 40:17
53:23

registered 55:13

regular 60:1

regurgitation 57:3

related 29:16,17

relative 17:6

relatively 79:12

relevance 17:20

reliable 17:13

rely 28:3,7

remained 67:18

remember 30:18,19
78:10

removal 26:3

remove 47:22

removed 4 1:5,6
47:25

removing 41:9,17

renal 20:25 23:15
61:4

render 79:18

rendered 30:16
75:15

reoccurs 38:8

reoperation 63:4
66:3 67:1468:7
72:1

repair33:20

repeat 6:4 26:5
75:25

rephrase 6:4 66:15

replace 24:14,16,24
37:8 63:567:14

replaced 34:24 66:4

replacement 7:14
18:18 19:13 20:7
20:9 26:3 27:3,18
29:13,20 32:19
33:20 34:17 35.7
36:6 37:19,22
39:13 40:15 44:4
44:10,20 57:5
71:1479:7

replacements 35:11

replacing 24:20

report3:15,16 49:2
49:6 51:21 56:18
56:20,22 57:11
63:21

reported 79:13

reporter 1:13 6:11
26:9 80:19 81:4

REPORTING 1:22
1:22

request63:9 71:12

requested 71:4

require37:22 48:12

required 6:15 63:18
79:7

research 17:24

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



88

resident 42:21 43:6
63:15 64.5

residents 41:22
68:15

resolved 8:13,15

respect 39:7

respond 38:22

responded 69:24
71:21

response 34:12 42:5
56:7 64:22

responsibilities
12:21

responsibility 71:18
71:22

responsible 41:9,16

rest 6:25

result 33:21

results 60:4 72:4
78:25

resuscitate 62:4

retained 47:17
80:18

retroperitoneal
911

retrospect 72:3
76:20,23,24

returned 12:5,7,12

review 30:23 33:11
37:1043:11 53:23
58:169:22

reviewed 15:8,10,25
16:7,10 30:20
40:16,23 47:13
52:16 53:21 54:25

reviewing 76:23

revoked 9:20 14:6

rheumatic 37:4,21
38:11

Ridge 4:23

right 8:315:2,4
37:1138:2147:18
68:23 79:4

ring 37:15

risk 19:24 20:10
26:2327:15 34:16
34:20,23,25 35:10
35:2148:4 57:9
60:13,17,2061:2
70:1080:5

risks 34:6,13 35:5
69:15

risky 78:24

risk-benefit 26:23
69:16

River 2:11

road 1:242:114:23
37:2538:5

rocking 57:2,10,19

ROETZEL 2:15

role 77:11

room 43:17 44:13
45:18 52:20 53:1
53:5,11,18 54:3
58:1459:6 62:2
63:8 67:7,23 76:6
79:4

rooms 66:14
Roseland 1:24
Ross 7:23
rounds 14:1 43:8
routine 63:21
Routinely 13:20
rule 45:6,20
ruled 51:10
rules 4:8 5:22
running 8:7 39:23
runs 20:13

S$2:1,83:74:2,2

safe32:7

same 14:21 34:12

satisfied 39:1

Saturday 59:7,8
61:24

Saturdays13:21

saunders 1:62:13
3:3,9

saw 31:7,10 32:20
42:20 46:23 52:17
56:11 58:8,21
59:1,3,5,6,9,10,13
59:16,24 61:23
62:11,12,21 70:4
78:3

saying 59:4 73:14
74:18

says33:7 34:3 36:20
43:16,17,19

schedule 13:2 63:7
71:14 72:15,24
73:25

scheduled 32:11

scheduler63:14,19
63:25 64:3,8,17
65:8,16,22 68:11
71:1372:9,15

schedulers 65:11
68:16 71:22 73:25

scheduling 63:3
73:2,12,1574:5
75:9

second 3:12 56:22

secretaries68:21

secretary 68:1§,22

secured 41:1

sedimentation 21:6

see 18:23 29:20
32:1235:2539:9
40:343:22,25
44:8 46:11 47:1,2
49:11 51:20 52:10
53:20 55:6 56:2,3
58:18 65:3,5

seeing42:23 58:2,10
76:5

seem 61:5

seen 17:4 23:10 32:3
44:1245:1347:2
50:15,17 52:20
53:177:16,21

self-carbonizing
69:5

send 65:4
sensitive 27:25
sent 15:22 48:13
separate 11:18
September 1:16
sequelae23:25
sequential 24:6
series 79:13
serious 7:21
seriously 25:1
service42:22
SERVICES 1:22
session 5:25
set81:12
setting 79:11
settled 8:16,21
seven 13:6 34:18
35:6
several 7:13,24
29:23,24 39:22,25
48:2 53:5
severe 28:22 60:2
shape 26:16
Sheehan 9:7
short22:15
Shorthand 1:12,23
81:4
shortly 45:17
shortness52:21
54:9
show 4:6 37:11
showed 33:12
shows 38:21
sic16:16
side47:18
signature32:3 34.7
42:19
significant37:18,18
signs 20:20 27:25
43:12
silk 47:17
simply 73:14
since 16:1440:22
sit17:19 30:12
site 27:12 47:18
situation 29:22 30:3
37:1052:8 60:6
67:368:15
situations 30:4
65:19
SITZE1:12 81:3
Six 13:6 18:14 40:5
skin41:1,19
skiver2:114:9,24
8:612:13 14:24
15:4,20 16:2,6,16
31:932:16 42:6
42:11 46:17,19
48:552:6 56:8
58:6 59:11 61:
77:3,13,24 80
Skylight 2:2
small 35:1949:7
smallest26:24
social 20:5
some5:21 6:13
22:1330:18,20

8
'l

4

37:25 58:17 68:21
76:9 80:12
somebody 38:11
someone 47:2
something 23:6
41:13 74:20
sometimes 23:1
387 57:15
soon 25:24
sorry 12:14 32:18
40:142:4 51:14
75:25
sounds29:8
speak 5:23 18:7
51:14 67:18
speaker 4:16
speaking 23:22
specific17:18 19:16
30:14 53:19 54:13
58:1572:17 76:15
specifically 19:20
28:229:16,17
30:1531:11 32:22
33:2535:14 49:22
54:21 58:9
specifics 8:10 30:19
40:24 54:22 55:20
67:1568:13 69:11
71:672:275:16
76:7 78:10
speed 66:25
Spinelli 1:23
St 5:6
stability 61:9,11
stable 43:15,19 60:2
60:1267:1969:25
staff 12:7 74:12
stage 78:19
standard 34:148:12
Start7:10
started 10:7
state1:13 9:20 81:4
81:20
stated 38:20
statement 74:3
states 9:13,16
statistics 19:7,16,18
19:20
status20:4 25:1
72:9
stay 27:12
stenographically
81:11
STEPHEN 2:11
steps 65:2
sterilize 26:12
sternum 43:19
Steve 4:9
sticker31:15
still 6:1528:23
stitch 47:17 50:25
51:24 779,16
stop 73:5
Street2:3,16
studies 21:13
subject 14:11,19
17:24

subjects 15:6
subspecialty 11:8
11:16
substandard 48:16
Suburban 1:23
successful 36:25
39:13
sudden 62:15
suggests49:9
Suite2:3,7
summaries 17:5
Sundays 13:21
superficial 69:21
superficially 15:10
Superior 2:7
suppose 48:7
supposed 41:5
sure5:22 6:8321:10
25:12,20 39:9
48:22 68:23 72:4
surely 60:23
surgeon 19:11 23:4
31:639:1141:14
45:4,11,2261:14
61:16,18 63:14,24
66:17
surgeons23:10
68:16
surgeries 13:10,23
surgical 12:23
20:1523:20 26:3
28:1829:5 42:23
43:3,9 62:6 63:3
63:15,19,24 64:3
64:8,17 65:7,16
65:17,21,23 67:8
67:22 68:11 71:13
72:9,14 73:2,12
73:24 75:10
surgically 36:10
surrounding 20:6,9
survivability 79:19
survival 79:8,14
survive 26:16 62:8
survived 78:23
suspended 9:20
14:5
suspicion 24:2
44:20 46:6 513
suture 41:2,5 47:17
47:22,25 49:9
sutured 41:18
sweats 20:23 23:14
24:4 44:15,24
45:19 48:11 49:19
50:5,25 51:23
52:22 54:9
SWITZER?2:6
sworn 4:581:7
symptoms20:20
23:24 44:18,23
53:6
system 5:6 53:6,9
53:10 72:14 73:24
75:9

T

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



89

T3:781:1,1

table 79:5

take 6:12 26:18
27:2 48:20 51:8
55:2560:19 61:12
63:7 65:2 66:4,7,9
66:19

taken 1:11 4:7 5:14
5:18 48:23 60:16
66:1767:23 79:22
81:11

takes 67:5

taking 26:22 71:18

talk 29:9 34:25 58.7
76:13

talked 23:13 39:16
76:10

talking 76:7

tapes 16:11

Taylor 7:6

team 27:22 63:15
64:6 65:4 678
68:14

technical 20:11

TEE 28:6 49:9

Tel 1:25

tell 4:20 7:1 10:24
15:8 33:5 34:14
34:1635:13,15,18
42:971:4,12,17
71:2472:7,13
73:23 74:21 75:7
78:18

tells 6:16

temperature 29:14
29:21 30:3,7,9
39:23 40:4,8
77:17

temperatures 76:21

ten 60:25 79:22,24

tenets 20: 15

terminally 78:5

terms 67:5

testify 81:7

testimony 1:11 10:1
10:13 16:8 81:10

text 36:20

textbook 17:11

textbooks 17:16

Thank 25:8 42:7
51:18 64:25

their 65:13,25

therapy 23:22 28:18
29:3

thing 26:15

things 26:10 50:17
54:13

think 8:23 15:23
25:14 28:20,21
30:132:7 35:8
36:18,19,21 53:15
65:1168:20 74:7
76:1279:9,21

thinking 58:16

thoracic 11:6,7,13
11:22 12:8 18:2,4

thought 71:25

three 5:17 6:23 13:5
33:13 34:17 35:6
38:12 68:25

through 1:22 5:7
46:16

throwing 53:8

TIBEKIN 1:12 81:3

tightening 36:7

time 5:11 7:8 12:4
13:2516:10 20:14
29:14 30:6,23
32:13 35:25,25
37:2,17,23 39:12
42:2,10,20,22
43:4,13,22 44:9
46:1147:1452:11
52:11,25 54:23
57:17,20,24 58:24
59:9,23,24 60:3,8
60:10,15,19 61:7
61:20,25 62:1,5
62:21 64:13,15
68:20 69:9,18
70:573:19 75:22
78:3,8,12,18
81:12

times 5:16 6:22,23
28:458:21 67:19

timing 24:9,19 55:1
67:21 69:13,14
73:16 78:17

tissue 27:9 80:3

title 12:18

today 17:19 30:13

told 51:19 55:18
58:13,16 69:9,17

tolerate 57:19

tolerated 57:16

tools24:11

top 69:6

tostl 2:4 3: 44 6,1

31 14 32:18 42 13
46:21 54:6 56:13
totally 8:2 74:19
Tower 2:2
training 11:23
transcript 1:11
81:10
transesophageal
27:24 28:3,849:2
49:14,21 50:11
512156:20 57:11
transferred 69:23
transfusions 61:3
transthoracic27:24
28:5,10 50:12
treated 23:18,19
treating 34:24
treatment 23:23,24
24:7 25:22 28:18
29:561:6 62:2
67:22
triage 72:14 73:24
75:9
trial 8:17,18,20 10:2

tricuspid 33:13,21
36:837:7,13,15
38:4,6,23

true 18:20 22:11
25:9,12,14,20
29:1552:1 81:10

truth 81:7,7.8

try 14:24 27:8

trying 62:4 76:8,9
80:9

twice 18 59:3,5
two 13:4 633:13
51:25

type 18:3 20:8
34:15 35:16 36:9
36:16 40:5,8,13
42:979:8

types23:11 38:8
53:6.14

typical 13:2,3 29:12
40:3

typically 32:9,25
34:1435:1541:14
41:16 53:3,12
64:17

typographical
36:18

U

U4:2

ultimate 8:4

ultimately 8:14
61:18

under 5:25 30:24
34:3 49:5,6 67:5
74:4,4

undergo 33:20

undergoing 35:18

undergone 39:13
44:19

understand 6:1,2,17
11:12 66:19,23

understood 6:5

undertaking 26:3

undetermined 51:1

Unit 69:24

unknown 48:10
49:1950:4

unless 6:16 46:16

unresponsive 28:18
29:3

unstable 27:5 69:18

until 13:6 58:23

untreated 25:10,18

up-to-date 10:25

urgency 64:24
66:13 69:12

urgent 63:4,6 64:17
65:1,17,23 66:2
67:13 68:1,7
69:10 71:14

urgently 69:19

use 17:15 36:13

used 63:3

using 11:3

usually 24:14,16
25:11.17 28:3

35:341:166:13

ey

v 1:6

vague 71:9

valves 14:14,22
19:1336:12,13,20
38:1239:16

valvular20:5 21:22
28:11 37:5 50:19

variable 20:22 30:3
30:4,5

variably 18:14

varying 66:13

vegetations 21:22
23:228:1157:1

vegetative 27:25

venous 40:25 41:4
41:10,18 47:19

VERA1:12 81:3

verbally 6:11

VERITEXT/NEW
1:22

versa 28:6

very 18:19 27:7,10
27:10,13,14,14
30:18 52:7 60:22
69:24 72:24 73:14
73:1579:3 80:5,5
80:10

via4:16

viability 80:2

vice 28:6

vigilance 20:17

visit 13:8 60:8

visited 58:13,14

vitae 3:9 5:210:21
10:25 14:9,11

voice 14:25

volume 73:15

W

W2:3

Waga 1:23

walking 64:10

want 11:4 19:11
26:1029:9 48:19
75:2

warrant 37:19
67:22

wasn't 48:1579:24
80:9

way 71:20

weakness 44:16,25
45:19

wear 36:14,17

Wednesday 1:15

week 44:17 45:1

weekends 13:17

weeks 46:7

weight 21:9 23:14

well 13:4 20:22
23:13 25:12,17
26:1027:6 30:6
33:735:1537:4
37:12 38:20,22,24
39:1245:1646:15

——

47:8,25 50:3 51:

51:23 56:1 57:1

62:1,13 63:6,13

63:20 64:2 65:3
66:10 68:20 71:1
72:2 73:14 76:5
76:20,24 79:24

went 8:17,18,20
38:23 58:13

were 5:18 6:24 8:21
9:16 12:20 13:11
13:14,17,20,23
15:1519:4,12
33:6,15,16 35:6
37:24 39:144:23
45:4,11 51:23
52:2553:21 54:18
54:23 55:18,21
62:3 63:18,19,22
63:23 64:12 66:5
66:1867:12 ,17, 9
67:20,25 68:6
69:9, 17 70:1,4,13
74:175:878:7,8

Weren't 47:9

West 12:25

we've 10:22 23:13

while 48:20 58:11

white 21:1

whole 81:7

wife 73:6

withdraw 12:15

witness 3:2 25:6
51:15 55:8 56:24
61:10 64:23 81:6

word 68:25

words 68:25

work 13:2 27:10
38:1,4 80:3

worked 13:5

working 42:22

workweek 13:3

work-up 40:13

worsening 34:22

worst37:6

wouldn't 19:11
29:16 38:14 45:21
48:19

wounds 43:18

written 33:1 55:10

wrong 65:14

wrote 34:5

1
6

X3:1,7
X101037 81:21

Y
Yeah 45:25
year 19:14
young 7:12 34:18

0

17068 1:24
)7112 4:5
17920 4:23

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING

(973) 992-4111



90

1

110:23 14:10 49:6

1:10 1:16

10th 2:16 52:19
54:2

10.152:23

1218:15

12th41:25 42:14,16
42:17,18 43:22
47:24 52:13 54:16
54:19,24 58:23
75:13,22 76:2

13th56:3,11,19

13752:16

14002:7

144/58 43:16

1572:22

15th67:13,24,25
68:6,12 69:20
70:2 71:5,15,19
72:1,678:21

16th 59:9,10,10,13
59:1761:23 62:12
62:12,22 70:4
72:4 784

16602:3

1981:22

197812:1

198012:1

19985:8 9:16 12:11
12:13,16 13:1
18:20 31:2,5
41:11,25 44:14
46:1247:24 49:3
52:4,19,24 54:2
54:16,19 56:19
58:23 63:4 64:13
66:6 67:2,13
68:1969:20 70:2
71:19 72:1 75:13
75:23 76:2 77:10
77:22 78:4

300252:11
313:10,12
3336:15
38.840:4 77:18
388614 1:2

i
41:24 3:4,9 56:17
4th 36:2 41:10
4192:14
435512:12
441132:3

44114 2:17
44114-14912:8
483:14
49-year-old 33:8

5

5/1215:24
5/12/98 58:3
5/1355:5
5262:7
563:16

6

6602:3
666-34172:14

7079:16
754:22
7743:16

—

8.8 52:22
8:20 55:5
875-27672:9

9

2

231:22

2A 31:16,20

2B 31:16,20,22 32:2
34:2

2nd 2:3

2/4/98 15:22

201:16 72:22

20001:16

2001 81:22

201 1:14 4:4

2162:5,9

22nd 31:5 32:4

23rd 44:13 46:12,24
47:1551:10 77:10

24679

24th 49:3 77:22

241-2600 2:5

27th 52:4,12,24

3

349:1
3:3080:17
3079:16

9731:25,25
992-0990 125
992-41111:25

VERITEXT/NEW JERSEY REPORTING (973) 992-4111



